
Likvidace
Dodržujte místní vládní nařízení a pokyny k recyklaci týkající se likvidace 
nebo recyklace tohoto výrobku. Ohledně zpětného odběru a recyklace 
součástí prosím kontaktujte distributora.

Podle evropské směrnice o odpadních elektrických a elektronických 
zařízeních (OEEZ) 2002/96/ES nesmí být tento výrobek likvidován jako 
netříděný komunální odpad.
Pro zajištění řádného zpracování, opětovného využití použitých 
materiálů a recyklace odevzdejte prosím tento výrobek do 
autorizovaného komunálního recyklačního centra, kde bude bezplatně 
přijat.
Správná likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůže ušetřit cenné zdroje a 
zabrání možným negativním dopadům na lidské zdraví a životní 
prostředí, které by jinak mohly nastat v důsledku nesprávného 
nakládání s odpadem.

Bortskaffelse
Følg de lokale regler og genbrugsanvisninger vedrørende bortskaffelse eller 
genbrug af dette produkt. Kontakt din forhandler angående tilbagetagning 
eller genbrug af komponenterne.

I overensstemmelse med det europæiske direktiv om håndtering 
af elektronisk affald (WEEE) 2002/96/EF skal dette produkt ikke 
bortskaffes som usorteret kommunalt affald.
For korrekt behandling, genanvendelse og genbrug skal dette produkt 
bortskaffes hos et udpeget kommunalt genbrugscenter, hvor det vil 
blive modtaget gratis.
Bortskaffelse af dette produkt er med til at spare værdifulde 
ressourcer og forhindre potentielle negative virkninger på menneskers 
sundhed og miljøet, som ellers kan opstå som følge af upassende 
affaldshåndtering.

Verwijdering
Volg lokale overheidsbesluiten en recyclinginstructies op betreffende 
verwijdering of recycling van dit product. Neem contact op met uw 
distributeur betreffende het terugnemen of de recycling van de 
componenten.

In overeenstemming met de Europese richtlijn betreffende afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/EC mag dit 
product niet als ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval worden verwijderd.
Voor juiste behandeling, terugwinning en recycling, moet dit product 
naar uw lokale recyclingpunt worden gebracht, waar het gratis wordt 
ingenomen.
Door dit product op een juiste manier weg te doen, draagt u bij aan 
het besparen van waardevolle grondstoffen en voorkomt u mogelijk 
negatieve effecten op de gezondheid van de mens en het milieu door 
onjuiste afvalverwerking.

Kompatibilní zařízení 
Systém Nox T3®  #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Systém Nox A1®  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

Kompatible enheder 
Nox T3®-system  #51 10 10/51 11 10
Nox A1®-system  #51 30 10/51 31 10/51 35 10

Compatibele apparaten 
Nox T3®-systeem #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1®-systeem #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

CS - Czech
Mini USB kabel Nox – Návod k použití
Označení součásti/balení:
Mini USB kabel Nox  #56 20 11

Zamýšlené použití
Mini USB kabel Nox se používá k připojení zařízení Nox pro monitorování 
spánku k počítači za účelem konfigurace zařízení a stahování dat ze zařízení.
Zařízení je určeno pro použití v nemocnicích, zdravotnických zařízeních, 
spánkových centrech, spánkových klinikách nebo jiných zkušebních 
zařízeních.

Uživatelé zařízení
Uživateli zařízení jsou zdravotničtí pracovníci, kteří absolvovali školení 
v oblasti nemocničních/klinických postupů, fyziologického monitorování 
lidských pacientů nebo vyšetřování poruch spánku.

Klinické výhody
Mini USB kabel Nox pomáhá při diagnostice různých poruch spánku tím, 
že poskytuje příslušenství, které se používá při konfiguraci prostředku a 
stahování fyzických dat zaznamenaných systémem pro diagnostiku spánku. 
Tyto fyziologické údaje jsou pak lékaři využívány k diagnostice různých 
spánkových poruch, jako je např. obstrukční spánková apnoe (OSA). OSA 
může způsobovat různé obtíže od přerušovaného spánku, denní spavosti a 
hypoxie až po zvýšené riziko ischemické choroby srdeční, kardiovaskulárních 
onemocnění, městnavého srdečního selhání, arytmií a cévní mozkové 
příhody. Je rovněž prokázáno, že při neléčení může OSA přispívat k 
poruchám soustředění, kognitivních funkcí a narušovat společenskou 
interakci a kvalitu života. Hlavní přínos mini USB kabelů Nox spočívá v tom, 
že umožňují poruchy, jako je OSA, diagnostikovat, a lékaři díky tomu mohou 
pacientům poskytnout nezbytnou léčbu. Možnost stanovení konkrétní 
diagnózy a vhodné léčby spánkových poruch tedy pro pacienty představuje 
dlouhodobý přínos, který převažuje nad přechodným používáním tohoto 
příslušenství.

Možné nežádoucí příhody
Pokud při používání nebo v důsledku používání tohoto prostředku dojde k 
závažné nehodě, nahlaste ji výrobci a příslušnému orgánu ve vaší zemi.

Upozornění: Americké federální zákony připouštějí prodej tohoto zařízení 
pouze licencovaným zdravotnickým pracovníkem nebo na jeho objednávku.

Návod k použití
Kabel se nesmí používat, pokud vykazuje 
známky rozkladu nebo poškození materiálu.  

Brugsanvisning
Kablet må ikke genbruges, hvis det 
viser tegn på materialeforringelse eller 
beskadigelse.  

Gebruiksaanwijzing
De kabel mag niet worden hergebruikt als hij 
tekenen van materiaaldegradatie of schade 
vertonen.  

Čištění
Kabel očistěte hadříkem navlhčeným v přípravku Endozime® AW Plus 
nebo Aniosurf ND Premium nebo jiném ekvivalentním schváleném 
nemocničním čisticím prostředku, který je bezpečný pro použití na kovy 
a plasty.
Kabel neponořujte do kapalin a zabraňte kontaktu čisticího roztoku s 
konektory.
K dezinfekci kabelu lze v případě potřeby použít dezinfekční ubrousky 
Super Sani-Cloth Plus (# 55 90 10) nebo Sani-Cloth AF Universal – 
dezinfekční ubrousky bez alkoholu (PDI) (# 559011) nebo jiné ekvivalentní 
schválené dezinfekční prostředky.

Rengøring
Rengør kablet med en fugtig klud med Endozime® AW Plus 
eller Aniosurf ND Premium eller et andet tilsvarende godkendt 
hospitalsrengøringsmiddel, der er sikker til brug på metaller og plast.
Nedsænk ikke kablet i væske, og undgå kontakt mellem 
rengøringsopløsningen og stikkene.
Super Sani-Cloth Plus-desinfektionsservietter (# 55 90 10) eller Sani-
Cloth AF Universal - Alkoholfri desinfektionsservietter (fra PDI) (#559011) 
eller et andet tilsvarende godkendt desinfektionsmiddel kan bruges til 
desinficering af kablet efter behov.

Reiniging
Reinig de kabel met een vochtige doek met Endozime® AW Plus, of 
Aniosurf ND Premium of een andere gelijkwaardige goedgekeurd 
reinigingsmiddel voor ziekenhuisgebruik die veilig is voor gebruik op 
metalen en kunststoffen.
Dompel de kabel niet onder in vloeistof en vermijd contact van de 
reinigingsoplossing met de connectors.
Super Sani-Cloth Plus desinfectiedoekjes (# 55 90 10) of Sani-Cloth AF 
Universal - alcoholvrije desinfectiedoekjes (van PDI) (# 559011) of een 
ander gelijkwaardig goedgekeurd desinfectiemiddel kunnen worden 
gebruikt voor het desinfecteren van de kabel als dat nodig wordt geacht.

Údržba
S výrobkem zacházejte opatrně a 
skladujte jej na čistém a suchém 
místě.  Pravidelné testování není 
nutné.

Vedligeholdelse
Håndter produktet forsigtigt, og 
opbevar det på et rent, tørt sted.  
Der er ikke behov for regelmæssig 
testning.

Onderhoud
Ga voorzichtig om met het product 
en bewaar het op een schone, 
droge plaats.  Regelmatig testen 
is niet nodig.

Maintenance
Handle the product with care and 
store it in a clean, dry place.  No 
regular testing is necessary.

Käsitsemine ja hooldus
Olge toote käsitsemisel ettevaatlik 
ning hoidke seda puhtas ja kuivas 
kohas. Regulaarne testimine pole 
vajalik.

Wartung
Das Produkt vorsichtig behandeln 
und an einem sauberen, trockenen 
Ort lagern.  Regelmäßiges Testen 
ist nicht notwendig.

Kunnossapito
Käsittele tuotetta varoen ja säilytä 
sitä puhtaassa, kuivassa paikassa.  
Tuotetta ei tarvitse testata 
säännöllisesti.

Entretien
Manipulez le produit avec soin et 
rangez-le dans un endroit propre 
et sec.  Aucun test régulier n’est 
nécessaire.

Teplota

Rel. vlhkost

Tlak

Temperatur

Relativ 
luftfugtighed

Tryk

Temperatuur

Rel. 
Vochtigheid

Druk

Provozní podmínky Omgivende forhold Omgevingscondities
Provoz: +5 °C až +40 °C (+41 °F až +104 °F)
Přeprava a skladování: -25 °C až +70 °C (-13 °F až 
+158 °F)
Provoz: 15–90 % (nekondenzující)
Přeprava a skladování: 10–95 % (nekondenzující)

Odolá atmosférickému tlaku od 700 do 1 060 hPa

Drift: +5°C til +40°C (+41°F til +104°F)
Transport og opbevaring: -25°C til +70°C (-13°F til 
+158°F)
Drift: 15-90 % (ikke-kondenserende)
Transport og opbevaring: 10-95 % (ikke-
kondenserende)
Tåler atmosfæriske tryk mellem 700 hPa og 1060 hPa

Gebruik: +5 °C tot +40 °C (+41 °F tot +104 °F)
Transport en opslag: -25 °C tot +70 °C (-13 °F tot 
+158 °F)
Gebruik: 15-90% (niet-condenserend)
Transport en opslag: 10-95% (niet-condenserend)
Bestand tegen atmosferische drukwaarden van 700 
hPa tot 1060 hPa

Jedinečný identifikátor prostředku (UDI):
Kód (01) uvádí identifikátor prostředku (DI) 
(„1569431111XXXX“), kód (11) datum výroby 
(„RRMMDD“, přičemž „RR“ jsou poslední dvě 
číslice roku výroby, „MM“ měsíc výroby a „DD“ 
den výroby) a kód (10) číslo šarže prostředku 
(„ZZZZZZ“), pokud je k dispozici.

Unik enhedsidentifikator (UDI):
Applikationsidentifikatoren (01) repræsenterer 
enhedsidentifikatoren (DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), 
applikationsidentifikatoren (11) repræsenterer 
produktionsdatoen/fremstillingsdatoen 
(“YYMMDD” med “YY” som de sidste to cifre i 
produktionsåret, “MM” som produktionsmåneden 
og “DD” som produktionsdagen) og 
applikationsidentifikatoren (10) repræsenterer 
enhedens lotnummer (“ZZZZZZ”), hvis relevant.

Unique Device Identifier (unieke 
apparaatidentificatie (UDI)):
Application Identifier (01) staat voor de device 
identifier (DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), de Application 
Identifier (11) de productiedatum/fabricagedatum 
(“YYMMDD”, waarbij “YY” staat voor de laatste 
twee cijfers van het productiejaar, “MM” voor de 
productiemaand en “DD” voor de productiedag), 
en de Application Identifier (10) het partijnummer 
van het apparaat (“ZZZZZZ”) indien van 
toepassing.

Unique Device Identifier (unieke 
apparaatidentificatie (UDI)):
Application Identifier (01) staat voor de device 
identifier (DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), de Application 
Identifier (11) de productiedatum/fabricagedatum 
(“YYMMDD”, waarbij “YY” staat voor de laatste 
twee cijfers van het productiejaar, “MM” voor de 
productiemaand en “DD” voor de productiedag), 
en de Application Identifier (10) het partijnummer 
van het apparaat (“ZZZZZZ”) indien van 
toepassing.

Unikaalne seadme identifikaator (Unique Device 
Identifier; UDI), kus
rakendusidentifikaator (01) tähistab seadme 
identifikaatorit („1569431111XXXX”), 
rakendusidentifikaator (11) tootmiskuupäeva 
(„YYMMDD”, kus „YY” kajastab tootmisaasta 
kahte viimast numbrit, „MM” tootmiskuud ja „DD” 
tootmispäeva) ning rakendusidentifikaator (10) 
seadme partii numbrit („ZZZZZZ”), kui see on 
asjakohane

Eindeutige Gerätekennung (UDI):
Die Anwendungskennung (01) stellt die 
Gerätekennung (DI) dar („1569431111XXXX”), 
die Anwendungskennung (11) das Produktions-/
Herstellungsdatum („YYMMDD”, wobei „YY” die 
letzten beiden Zahlen des Produktionsjahres, 
„MM” der Produktionsmonat und „DD” der 
Produktionstag ist), und die Anwendungskennung 
(10) die Chargennummer des Geräts („ZZZZZZ”), 
falls zutreffend.

Yksilöllinen laitetunniste (UDI):
Sovellustunniste (01) edustaa laitetunnistetta 
(DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), sovellustunniste 
(11) tuotantoajankohtaa/valmistusajankohtaa 
(“YYMMDD”, jossa “YY” tarkoittaa tuotantovuoden 
kahta viimeistä numeroa, “MM” tuotantokuukautta 
ja “DD” tuotantopäivää), ja sovellustunniste (10) 
laitteen eränumeroa (“ZZZZZZ”), jos sellainen on.

Identifiant unique de l’appareil (UDI) :
L’identifiant d’application (01) représente 
l’identifiant de l’appareil (DI) (« 1569431111XXXX 
»), l’identifiant d’application (11) la date de 
production/date de fabrication (« AAMMJJ », « AA 
» étant les deux derniers chiffres de l’année de 
production, « MM » le mois de production et « JJ » 
le jour de production) et l’identifiant d’application 
(10) le numéro de série de l’appareil (« ZZZZZZ »), 
le cas échéant.

Oznámení o autorských právech 
Žádná část této publikace nesmí být kopírována, přenášena, přepisována ani 
ukládána v systémech pro vyhledávání informací ani nesmí být překládána 
do žádného jazyka (ani počítačového), a to žádným způsobem ani žádnými 
prostředky: elektronicky, mechanicky, magneticky, opticky, chemicky, 
manuálně ani jinak, bez předchozího písemného souhlasu společnosti Nox 
Medical.

Cop 
No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, 
stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language or computer 
language, in any form, or by any means: electronic, mechanical, magnetic, 
optical, chemical, manual, or otherwise, without the prior written 
authorization from Nox Medical.

Auteursrechtverklaring
Geen deel van deze publicatie mag in enigerlei vorm of met enigerlei 
middelen worden gereproduceerd, verzonden, getranscribeerd, opgeslagen 
in een opzoeksysteem of vertaald in een taal of computertaal: elektronisch, 
mechanisch, magnetisch, optisch, chemisch, handmatig of anderszins 
zonder de voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van Nox Medical.
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Description of Symbols

2D nosič čárových kódů pro 
informace UDI

Zdravotnický prostředek

Země výroby

Podle evropské směrnice 
o odpadních elektrických a 
elektronických zařízeních 
(OEEZ) 2002/96/ES nesmí být 
tento výrobek likvidován jako 
netříděný komunální odpad.

Upozornění: Americké 
federální zákony připouštějí 
prodej tohoto zařízení pouze 
licencovaným zdravotnickým 
pracovníkem nebo na jeho 
objednávku. 

Beskrivelse af symboler

2d-stregkodebærer for UDI-
oplysninger

Medicinsk udstyr

Produktionsland

I overensstemmelse med 
det europæiske direktiv om 
håndtering af elektrisk og 
elektronisk affald (WEEE) 
2002/96/EF skal dette produkt 
ikke bortskaffes som usorteret 
kommunalt affald.

Forsigtig: Amerikansk føderal 
lov begrænser salg og 
bestilling af dette udstyr til 
autoriserede læger.

Beschrijving van symbolen

2D-barcodedrager voor UDI-
informatie

Medisch hulpmiddel

Land van fabricage

In overeenstemming met de 
Europese richtlijn betreffende 
afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur 
(AEEA) 2002/96/EC mag dit 
product niet als ongesorteerd 
huishoudelijk afval worden 
verwijderd.

Let op: Volgens de 
Amerikaanse federale 
wetgeving mag dit 
apparaat uitsluitend door 
of op voorschrift van een 
gelicentieerd medisch 
specialist worden verkocht.

   

DA - Danish
Mini-USB-kabel fra Nox – Brugervejledning
Komponent-/pakkereference:
Mini-USB-kabel fra Nox  #56 20 11

Anvendelsesformål
Mini-USB-kabel fra Nox bruges til at forbinde Nox-søvnenheder til en pc til 
enhedskonfiguration og dataoverførsel fra enheden.
De tilsigtede miljøer er hospitaler, institutioner, sovecentre, søvnklinikker eller 
andre testmiljøer.

Tiltænkte brugere
Brugerne er medicinske fagfolk, der har gennemført optræning inden for 
procedurer på hospitaler/klinikker, fysiologisk overvågning af mennesker eller 
undersøgelser af søvnforstyrrelser.

Kliniske fordele
Mini-USB-kabel fra Nox hjælper med at diagnosticere forskellige 
søvnforstyrrelser ved at tilvejebringe et tilbehør, der bruges under 
enhedskonfiguration og download af fysiske data registreret af 
søvnsystemet. Disse fysiologiske data bruges derefter af klinikere til at 
hjælpe med at diagnosticere forskellige søvnforstyrrelser, såsom obstruktiv 
søvnapnø (OSA). Konsekvenserne af OSA varierer fra fragmenteret søvn, 
søvnighed om dagen og hypoxi til øget risiko for koronararteriesygdom, 
hjerte-kar-sygdom, hjertesvigt, arytmier og slagtilfælde. Ubehandlet OSA har 
også vist sig at bidrage til nedsat koncentration, kognitiv funktion, sociale 
interaktioner og livskvalitet. Den største fordel ved mini-USB-kabel fra Nox 
er, at det hjælper under diagnosticeringen af tilstande som OSA, hvilket 
derefter giver klinikere mulighed for at tilbyde den nødvendige behandling. 
Denne fordel ved at muliggøre en passende diagnose og behandling af 
søvnforstyrrelser betragtes derfor som en langsigtet fordel for patienterne, 
på trods af at tilbehøret bruges kortvarigt.

Potentielle bivirkninger
Hvis der under brugen af denne enhed eller som et resultat af dens 
anvendelse er sket en alvorlig hændelse, bedes du rapportere det til 
producenten og til din nationale myndighed.

Forsigtig: Amerikansk føderal lov begrænser salg og bestilling af dette 
udstyr til autoriserede læger.

NL - Dutch
Nox mini USB-kabel - Gebruiksaanwijzing
Component/pakketreferentie:
Nox mini USB-kabel  #56 20 11

Beoogd gebruik
De Nox mini USB-kabel wordt gebruikt om Nox-slaapapparaten aan te sluiten 
op een pc voor apparaatconfiguratie en het downloaden van gegevens vanaf 
het apparaat.
De beoogde omgevingen zijn ziekenhuizen, instellingen, slaapcentra, 
slaapklinieken en andere testomgevingen.

Beoogde gebruikers
De gebruikers zijn gezondheidszorgprofessionals die zijn getraind in 
ziekenhuis-/klinische procedures, fysiologische monitoring van personen of 
onderzoek naar slaapstoornissen.

Klinisch voordeel
De Nox mini USB-kabel helpt bij de diagnose van verschillende 
slaapstoornissen door een accessoire te leveren dat wordt gebruikt tijdens 
de apparaatconfiguratie en bij het downloaden van fysieke gegevens die 
zijn geregistreerd door het slaapsysteem. Die fysiologische gegevens 
worden vervolgens door artsen gebruikt om te helpen bij de diagnose 
van verschillende slaapstoornissen zoals obstructieve slaapapneu (OSA). 
De gevolgen van OSA variëren van gefragmenteerde slaap, slaperigheid 
overdag en hypoxie tot een verhoogd risico op coronaire hartziekte, 
hart- en vaatziekten, congestief hartfalen, aritmieën en beroerte. Van 
onbehandelde OSA is ook aangetoond dat het bijdraagt aan verminderde 
concentratie, cognitieve functie, sociale interacties en kwaliteit van leven. 
Het belangrijkste voordeel van de Nox mini USB-kabels is dat deze helpen 
bij het diagnosticeren van aandoeningen zoals OSA, waardoor artsen de 
benodigde behandeling kunnen bieden. Dit voordeel, dat het de juiste 
diagnose en behandeling van slaapaandoeningen mogelijk maakt, wordt 
daarom als een langetermijnvoordeel voor patiënten beschouwd, ondanks 
dat de accessoires tijdelijk worden gebruikt.

Mogelijke bijwerkingen
Als zich tijdens het gebruik van dit apparaat of als gevolg van het gebruik 
ervan een ernstig incident voordoet, meld dit dan aan de fabrikant en uw 
nationale autoriteit.

Let op: Volgens de Amerikaanse federale wetgeving mag dit apparaat 
uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een gelicentieerd medisch specialist 
worden verkocht.

Compatible Devices 
Nox T3® System  #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1®System  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

Ühilduvad seadmed
Tootesarja Nox süsteem T3®: tootenumber 51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Tootesarja Nox süsteem A1®: tootenumber 51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 10

Kompatible Geräte
Nox T3® System #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1®System #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

Yhteensopivat laitteet
Nox T3® -järjestelmä tuotenro 51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1® -järjestelmä tuotenro 51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

Dispositifs compatibles
Système Nox T3® n° 51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Système Nox A1® n° 51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

EN - English
Nox Mini USB Cable  – Instructions for Use
Component/Package reference:
Nox Mini USB Cable  #56 20 11

Intended Use
The Nox Mini USB Cable is used to connect Nox sleep devices to a PC for 
device configuration and data download from the device.
The intended environments are hospitals, institutions, sleep centers, sleep 
clinics, or other test environments.

Intended Users
The users are healthcare professionals who have received training in the 
areas of hospital/clinical procedures, physiological monitoring of human 
subjects, or sleep disorder investigation. 

Clinical Benefit
The Nox Mini USB Cable aids in the diagnosis of various sleep disorders 
by providing an accessory that is used during device configuration and 
download of physical data recorded by the sleep system. That physiological 
data is then utilized by clinicians to aid in diagnosis of various sleep 
conditions such as Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA). The consequences 
of OSA vary from fragmented sleep, daytime sleepiness, and hypoxia, 
to increased risk for coronary artery disease, cardiovascular disease, 
congestive heart failure, arrhythmias, and stroke. Untreated OSA has 
also been shown to contribute to impairments in concentration, cognitive 
function, social interactions, and quality of life. The main benefit of the Nox 
Mini USB Cables is that they aid in conditions like OSA being diagnosed, 
which then allows clinicians to provide necessary treatment. This benefit 
of allowing for appropriate diagnosis and treatment of sleep conditions is 
therefore considered a long-term benefit to patients, despite the accessories 
being used transiently.

Potential Adverse Event
If, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has 
occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and to your national authority.

Caution: US federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
licensed medical practitioner.

ET - Estonian
Tootesarja Nox USB-minikaabli kasutusjuhised
Komponendi/komplekti viide:
Tootesarja Nox USB-minikaabel  tootenumber 56 20 11

Kavandatud kasutus
Tootesarja Nox USB-minikaablit kasutatakse tootesarja Nox une 
seireseadmete ühendamiseks arvutiga. See võimaldab seadmeid 
konfigureerida ja seadmest andmeid alla laadida.
Kavandatud kasutuskeskkonnad hõlmavad haiglaid, tervishoiuasutusi, 
unekeskuseid, unekliinikuid ja muid uuringute tegemise kohti.

Kavandatud kasutajad
Kavandatud kasutajate hulka kuuluvad tervishoiuspetsialistid, kes on läbinud 
haiglas/kliinikus tehtavate asjaomaste protseduuride, inimpatsientide 
füsioloogilise jälgimise või unehäirete uurimise alase väljaõppe.

Kliinilised kasutegurid
Tootesarja Nox USB-minikaabel hõlbustab erinevate unehäirete 
diagnoosimist – lisatarvikut kasutatakse seadme konfigureerimisel ja une 
seiresüsteemiga talletatud füsioloogiliste andmete alla laadimisel. Vastavad 
füsioloogilised andmed aitavad klinitsistidel diagnoosida mitmesuguseid 
unehäireid, näiteks obstruktiivset uneapnoed. Obstruktiivne uneapnoe 
võib põhjustada une katkendlikkust, päevast unisust ja hüpoksiat ning 
tõsta südame isheemiatõve, kardiovaskulaarsete haiguste, kongestiivse 
südamepuudulikkuse, arütmiate ja rabanduse tekkeriski. Ravimata 
obstruktiivse uneapnoega võivad kaasneda ka keskendumisvõime ja 
kognitiivsete funktsioonide halvenemine, sotsiaalsete interaktsioonide 
piiratus ning elukvaliteedi langus. Tootesarja Nox USB-minikaablid 
aitavad diagnoosida erinevaid häireid (näiteks obstruktiivset uneapnoed) 
ja võimaldavad klinitsistidel seeläbi vajaliku ravi määrata. Unehäirete 
diagnoosimine ja asjakohane ravi on ajutiselt kasutatavatest lisatarvikutest 
hoolimata patsientidele pikka aega kasumlik.

Võimalikud kõrvalnähud
Seadme kasutamisega seostuvast või selle kasutamisest tulenevast raskest 
intsidendist tuleb teavitada tootjat ja asjaomast riiklikku asutust.

Tähelepanu! Ameerika Ühendriikide föderaalseadus lubab seda seadet müüa 
vaid litsentsitud meditsiinipraktiku tellimusel.

DE - German
Nox USB-Minikabel – Gebrauchsanweisung
Komponente/Packungsreferenz:
Nox USB-Minikabel  #56 20 11

Verwendungszweck
Das Nox USB-Minikabel wird zur Verbindung von Nox-Schlafgeräten mit 
einem PC zur Gerätekonfigurierung und zum Datendownload von dem Gerät 
verwendet.
Einsatzgebiete sind Krankenhäuser, Institutionen, Schlafzentren, 
Schlafkliniken oder andere Untersuchungseinrichtungen.

Vorgesehene Benutzer
Benutzer sind medizinische Fachleute, die in den für Krankenhäuser/Kliniken 
üblichen Verfahren, in der physiologischen Überwachung von Menschen 
oder in der Untersuchung von Schlafstörungen geschult sind.

Klinischer Nutzen
Das Nox USB-Minikabel hilft bei der Diagnose von verschiedenen 
Schlaferkrankungen, indem ein Zubehör bereitgestellt wird, das während 
der Gerätekonfigurierung und dem Download von physikalischen Daten, 
die vom Schlafsystem aufgezeichnet wurden, verwendet wird. Die 
physiologischen Daten werden dann von Ärzten verwendet, um bei der 
Diagnose von verschiedenen Schlaferkrankungen wie zum Beispiel der 
obstruktiven Schlafapnoe (OSA) zu helfen. Die Folgen von OSA variieren 
von fragmentiertem Schlaf, Müdigkeit während des Tages und Hypoxie 
zu erhöhtem Risiko von koronaren Herzerkrankungen, Herz-Kreislauf-
Erkrankungen, Herzinsuffizienz, Herzrhythmusstörungen und Schlaganfall. 
Es hat sich ferner erwiesen, dass unbehandelte OSA zu Beeinträchtigungen 
der Konzentration, der kognitiven Funktionen, sozialen Funktionen und der 
Lebensqualität beiträgt. Der Hauptnutzen der Nox USB-Minikabel besteht 
darin, dass sie bei der Diagnose von Erkrankungen wie zum Beispiel OSA 
helfen, was wiederum Ärzten ermöglicht, die notwendige Behandlung 
bereitzustellen. Dieser Nutzen der Ermöglichung der korrekten Diagnose 
und Behandlung von Schlaferkrankungen wird daher als ein langfristiger 
Nutzen für Patienten erachtet, obwohl das Zubehör nur vorübergehend 
verwendet wird.

Mögliche unerwünschte Ereignisse
Falls während der Nutzung dieses Geräts oder als Folge seiner Nutzung 
ein schwerwiegender Vorfall aufgetreten ist, melden Sie ihn bitte an den 
Hersteller und an Ihre nationale Behörde.

Vorsicht: Die US-Gesetzgebung schränkt den Verkauf oder die Verordnung 
dieses Gerätes auf zugelassene Ärzte ein.

FI - Finnish
Nox Mini USB -kaapeli – Käyttöohje
Osan/pakkauksen tuotetunnus:
Nox Mini USB -kaapeli  tuotenro 56 20 11

Käyttötarkoitus
Nox Mini USB -kaapelia käytetään liitettäessä Nox-unitutkimuslaite pc-
tietokoneeseen laitteen konfiguroimiseksi ja tietojen lataamiseksi laitteesta.
Tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi sairaaloissa, hoitolaitoksissa, unihoidosta 
vastaavilla osastoilla, uniklinikoilla tai muissa testausympäristöissä.

Käyttäjät
Tuotteen käyttäjiä ovat terveydenhoitoalan ammattilaiset, jotka ovat 
perehtyneitä sairaaloiden/kliinisiin käytäntöihin, tutkittavien henkilöiden 
fysiologiseen valvontaan tai unihäiriöiden tutkimiseen.

Kliiniset hyödyt
Nox Mini USB -kaapeli on apuväline erilaisten unihäiriöiden diagnosoinnissa 
ja sitä käytetään konfiguroitaessa unitutkimuslaite ja ladattaessa 
unitutkimuslaitteistoa käyttäen tallennettuja fysiologisia tietoja. Lääkäri 
käyttää sitten näitä fysiologisia tietoja apuna erilaisten unihäiriöiden, 
kuten obstruktiivisen uniapnean diagnosoinnissa. Obstruktiivisen 
uniapnean seuraukset vaihtelevat rikkonaisesta unesta, päiväaikaisesta 
väsymyksestä ja hypoksiasta suurentuneeseen sepelvaltimotaudin, sydän- ja 
verisuonitautien, sydämen vajaatoiminnan, rytmihäiriöiden ja aivoinfarktin 
riskiin. Hoitamattoman obstruktiivisen uniapnean on todettu heikentävän 
keskittymiskykyä, kognitiivista toimintakykyä, sosiaalista kanssakäymistä ja 
elämänlaatua. Nox Mini USB -kaapeleiden pääasiallinen hyöty on siinä, että 
niiden avulla voidaan diagnosoida erilaisia unihäiröitä, kuten obstruktiivinen 
uniapnea, jolloin lääkäri voi määrätä tarvittavan hoidon. Näitä lisävarusteita 
joudutaan käyttämään hetkellisesti, mutta unihäiriöiden diagnosoinnista ja 
hoidosta on silti pitkäaikaista hyötyä potilaille.

Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset
Jos laitteen käytön aikana tai sen seurauksena ilmenee jokin vakava 
tilanne, siitä on tehtävä ilmoitus valmistajalle tai oman maan asianomaiselle 
viranomaiselle.

Huomio: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain 
lisensoitu terveydenhoitoalan ammatinharjoittaja tai sellaisen määräyksestä

FR - French
Câble mini-USB Nox - Consignes d’utilisation
Composant / Code produit :
Câble mini-USB Nox  n° 56 20 11

Utilisation prévue
Le câble mini-USB Nox sert à connecter les appareils d’analyse du sommeil 
de Nox à un ordinateur pour configurer un appareil et télécharger ses 
données.
Le câble est prévu pour une utilisation dans les endroits suivants : hôpitaux, 
institutions, centres de traitement des troubles du sommeil, cliniques du 
sommeil, ou autres lieux de test.

Utilisateurs prévus
Les utilisateurs sont des professionnels de la santé ayant reçu une formation 
dans les domaines de procédures hospitalières/cliniques, de surveillance 
physiologique de sujets humains, ou de recherche sur les troubles du 
sommeil.

Avantage clinique
Le câble mini-USB Nox  est un accessoire qui est utilisé pour la configuration 
d’un appareil et le téléchargement des données physiques enregistrées 
par le système d’analyse du sommeil afin d’obtenir un diagnostic pour 
divers troubles du sommeil. Ces données physiologiques sont ensuite 
utilisées par les cliniciens pour le diagnostic de diverses pathologies du 
sommeil comme le syndrome d’apnée obstructive du sommeil (SAOS). Les 
conséquences du SAOS sont, entre autres, la fragmentation du sommeil, 
la somnolence diurne, l’hypoxie, la coronaropathie, les maladies cardio-
vasculaires, l’insuffisance cardiaque, l’arythmie et les accidents vasculaires 
cérébraux. Un SAOS non traité contribue également à une dégradation de 
la concentration, de la fonction cognitive, des interactions sociales et de 
la qualité de vie. L’avantage principal des câbles mini-USB Nox est qu’ils 
facilitent le diagnostic de pathologies telles que le SAOS ce qui permet 
ensuite aux cliniciens de fournir le traitement nécessaire. Le bon diagnostic 
et traitement des pathologies du sommeil sont considérés comme étant des 
avantages à long terme pour les patients en dépit de l’utilisation transitoire 
des accessoires.

Effet indésirable potentiel
Si, pendant l’utilisation de cet appareil, ou suite à son utilisation, un incident 
sérieux se produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et à votre organisme de 
tutelle.

Attention : la loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de cet appareil par ou sur 
ordre d’un médecin agréé.

Directions for Use
The cable shall not be reused if it shows 
any signs of material degradation or 
damage.  

Kasutussuunised
Kaablit ei tohi korduskasutada, 
kui sellel on mis tahes märke 
materjalide degradatsioonist või 
kahjustustest.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Die Kabel nicht wiederverwenden, 
falls sie jegliche Zeichen von 
Materialabbau oder -schaden 
aufweisen.  

Käyttöohje
Kaapelia ei saa käyttää, jos sen 
materiaali on heikentynyt tai siinä 
näkyy vaurioita. 

Consignes d’utilisation
Le câble ne doit pas être réutilisé 
au moindre signe d’usure ou de 
dommage.  

Cleaning
Clean the cable with a moist cloth using Endozime® AW Plus, or Aniosurf 
ND Premium or other equivalent validated hospital cleaner that is safe for 
use on metals and plastics.
Do not immerse the cable in liquid and avoid contact of the cleaning 
solution with the connectors.
Super Sani-Cloth Plus Disinfection Wipes (# 55 90 10) or Sani-Cloth AF 
Universal 
- Alcohol free Disinfection wipes (from PDI) (#559011) or other equivalent 
validated disinfectant may be used for disinfecting the cable as deemed 
needed.

Puhastamine
Kasutage kaabli puhastamiseks riidelappi, mida on niisutatud 
pesuainega Endozime® AW Plus, puhastusvahendiga Aniosurf ND 
Premium või haiglakeskkonnale mõeldud samaväärse heaks kiidetud 
puhastusvahendiga, mida võib ohutult metallidel ja plastil kasutada.
Ärge asetage kaablit vedelikku ja jälgige, et konnektorid ei puutuks 
puhastuslahusega kokku.
Vajaduse korral võib kaabli desinfitseerimiseks kasutada 
desinfitseerimislappe Super Sani-Cloth Plus (tootenumber 55 90 10), 
ettevõtte PDI alkoholivabasid desinfitseerimislappe Sani-Cloth AF 
Universal (tootenumber 55 90 11) või muud samaväärset heaks kiidetud 
desinfektsioonivahendit.

Reinigung
Reinigen Sie das Kabel mit einem feuchten Tuch, das mit Endozime® 
AW Plus oder Aniosurf ND Premium oder einem anderen gleichwertigen 
validierten Krankenhausreinigungsmittel getränkt ist und das für die 
Verwendung auf Metallen und Kunststoffen sicher ist.
Tauchen Sie das Kabel nicht in Flüssigkeit und achten Sie darauf, dass 
die Reinigungslösung nicht mit den Steckern in Kontakt gerät.
Super Sani-Cloth Plus Disinfection Wipes (# 55 90 10) oder Sani-Cloth 
AF Universal – alkoholfreie Desinfektionstücher (von PDI) (#559011) 
oder andere gleichwertige validierte Desinfektionsmittel können zur 
Desinfektion der Kabel bei Bedarf verwendet werden.

Puhdistus
Puhdista kaapeli puhdistusliinalla, joka on kostutettu Endozime® AW Plus 
-, Aniosurf ND Premium - tai jollain muulla sairaalakäyttöön tarkoitetulla 
puhdistusaineella, jota voi käyttää turvallisesti metalli- ja muovipinnoille.
Älä upota kaapelia nesteeseen, ja katso, ettei puhdistusnestettä pääse 
liittimiin.
Kaapeli voidaan desinfioida tarvittaessa Super Sani-Cloth Plus 
-desinfiointipyyhkeillä (tuotenro 55 90 10) tai Sani-Cloth AF Universal - 
Alcohol free -desinfiointipyyhkeillä (PDI:ltä) (tuottenro 559011) tai muilla 
vastaavilla validoiduilla desinfiointituotteilla.

Nettoyage
Nettoyez le câble avec un chiffon humide et Endozime® AW Plus ou 
Aniosurf ND Premium ou un autre produit de nettoyage hospitalier 
équivalent qui peut  être utilisé sur les métaux et les plastiques.
N’immergez pas le câble dans du liquide et évitez que les connecteurs 
n’entrent en contact avec la solution nettoyante.
Les lingettes de désinfection Super Sani-Cloth Plus (n° 55 90 10) ou les 
lingettes de désinfection sans alcool Sani-Cloth AF Universal (PDI - n° 
559011) ou un autre désinfectant équivalent validé peuvent être utilisés 
pour désinfecter le câble, le cas échéant.
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Operation: +5°C to +40°C (+41°F to +104°F)
Transport and Storage: -25°C to +70°C (-13°F to 
+158°F)
Operation: 15-90% (non-condensing)
Transport and Storage: 10-95% (non-condensing)
Withstands atmospheric pressures from 700 hPa to 
1060 hPa

Kasutamisele kohalduv piirang: +5 °C kuni +40 °C
Transpordile ja hoiundamisele kohalduv piirang: –25 
°C kuni +70 °C
Kasutamisele kohalduv piirang:15–90% 
(mittekondenseeruv)
Transpordile ja hoiundamisele kohalduv piirang: 10–95% 
(mittekondenseeruv)
Toode talub atmosfäärirõhku vahemikus 700 hPa kuni 
1060 hPa

Betrieb: +5 °C bis +40 °C (+41 °F bis +104 °F)
Transport und Lagerung: -25 °C bis +70 °C (-13 °F 
bis +158 °F)

Betrieb: 15-90 % (nicht kondensierend)
Transport und Lagerung: 10-95 % (nicht 
kondensierend)

Hält einem atmosphärischem Druck von 700 hPa bis 
1060 hPa stand

Käyttö: +5 °C - +40 °C
Kuljetus ja säilytys: -25 °C - +70 °C

Käyttö: 15 - 90 % (ei kondensoituva)
Kuljetus ja säilytys: 10 - 95 % (ei kondensoituva)

Kestää ilmakehän painetta 700 - 1060 hPa

Fonctionnement : +5°C à +40°C (+41°F à +104°F)
Transport et stockage : -25°C à +70°C (-13°F à +158°F)

Fonctionnement : 15-90 % (sans condensation)
Transport et stockage : 10-95 % (sans condensation)

Supporte une pression atmosphérique de 700 hPa à 
1060 hPa

Disposal
Follow local governing ordinances and recycling instructions regarding 
disposal or recycling of this product. Please contact your distributor 
regarding take-back or recycling of the components.

In compliance with the European Directive on Waste of Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/EC, do not dispose this product as
unsorted municipal waste.For proper treatment, recovery, and
recycling, please dispose this product to designated municipal 
recycling center where it will be accepted free of charge.
Disposing of this product correctly will help save valuable resources
and prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the
environment, which could otherwise arise from inappropriate waste 
handling.

Kõrvaldamine
Järgige toote utiliseerimist või ringlusse andmist puudutavaid kohaliku 
omavalitsuse kehtestatud eeskirju ja ringlusse andmise suuniseid. Võtke 
komponentide tagastamist või ringlusse andmist puudutava teabe saamiseks 
ühendust piirkondliku turustajaga.

Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmeid käsitleva direktiivi 2002/96/
EÜ alusel ei tohi seda toodet visata sorteerimata olmejäätmete hulka.
Viige toode nõuetekohase töötlemise, taaskasutuse ja ringlussevõtu 
tagamiseks kohalikku selleks ette nähtud taaskasutuskeskusesse, kus 
see võetakse tasuta vastu.
Toote nõuetekohane utiliseerimine aitab säästa väärtuslikke 
ressursse ning ennetada nõuetele mittevastava jäätmete käitlemisega 
kaasneda võivat potentsiaalselt negatiivset mõju inimeste tervisele 
ja keskkonnale.

Entsorgung
In Bezug auf die Entsorgung oder das Recycling dieses Produkts lokale 
herrschende Verordnungen und Recycling-Anweisungen befolgen. Bitte 
kontaktieren Sie die Verkaufsstelle bezüglich Rücknahme und Recycling des 
Zubehörs.

Gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie über Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 
2002/96/EG darf dieses Produkt nicht ungetrennt im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.
Um ordnungsgemäße Verarbeitung und Rückgewinnung sowie 
ordnungsgemäßes Recycling sicherzustellen, entsorgen Sie 
dieses Produkt bitte in einem dafür vorgesehenen städtischen 
Recyclingzentrum, wo es kostenlos angenommen wird.
Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts hilft, wertvolle 
Ressourcen zu schonen und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die 
menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden, die ansonsten 
durch eine unsachgemäße Abfallbehandlung entstehen könnten.

Hävittäminen
Noudata tuotteen hävittämisessä tai kierrättämisessä paikallisia määräyksiä 
ja kierrätysohjeita. Tiedustele jälleenmyyjältäsi mahdollisuutta palauttaa 
käytöstä poistettu tuote tai kierrättää tuotteen osat.

Eurooppalaisen elektroniikkalaitteiden hävittämistä koskevan 
2002/96/EY-direktiivin (WEEE) mukaisesti tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
sekajätteenä.
Toimita tämä tuote sen käytöstä poistamisen jälkeen sen oikeaa 
käsittelyä, uudelleenkäyttöä ja kierrätystä varten maksuttomasti oman 
paikkakuntasi kierrätyskeskukseen.
Tämän tuotteen oikeanlainen hävittäminen auttaa säästämään 
arvokkaita luonnonvaroja ja estämään mahdolliset ihmisten terveydelle 
ja ympäristölle aiheutuvat haittavaikutukset, joita vääränlaisesta 
jätteenkäsittelystä voi seurata.

Élimination
Respectez la règlementation et les instructions de recyclage locales 
concernant l’élimination ou le recyclage de ce produit. Veuillez contacter 
votre revendeur pour savoir comment recycler et/ou récupérer ces 
composants.

Conformément à la Directive européenne relative aux déchets 
d’équipements électroniques (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, ne jetez pas ce 
produit dans les ordures ménagères non triées.
Pour un traitement, une récupération et un recyclage corrects, 
veuillez éliminer ce produit en l’apportant dans un centre de recyclage 
municipal désigné où il sera accepté gratuitement.
L’élimination correcte de ce produit permet d’économiser des 
ressources précieuses et d’éviter tout effet négatif potentiel sur la 
santé humaine et l’environnement susceptible de survenir en cas de 
traitement inapproprié des déchets.

Copyright Notice
No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, 
stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language or computer 
language, in any form, or by any means: electronic, mechanical, magnetic, 
optical, chemical, manual, or otherwise, without the prior written 
authorization from Nox Medical.

Autoriõigust puudutav teave
Selle väljaande ühtegi osa ei tohi ilma ettevõtte Nox Medical eelneva kirjaliku 
loata mis tahes kujul ega mis tahes viisil (elektrooniliselt, mehaaniliselt, 
magnetiliselt, optiliselt, keemiliselt, manuaalselt või mõnel muul meetodil) 
reprodutseerida, levitada, transkribeerida, otsingusüsteemi talletada ega mis 
tahes keelde või arvutikeelde tõlkida.

Urheberrechtsvermerk
Die Vervielfältigung, Weitergabe, Übertragung, Speicherung in einem 
Archivierungssystem oder Übersetzung in eine andere Sprache oder 
Computersprache dieser Veröffentlichung ist in jeglicher Form und mithilfe 
jeglicher elektronischer, mechanischer, magnetischer, optischer, chemischer, 
manueller oder anderweitiger Mittel ohne die vorherige schriftliche 
Zustimmung von Nox Medical untersagt.

Tekijänoikeusilmoitus
Mitään tämän julkaisun osaa ei saa jäljentää, siirtää edelleen, kirjoittaa 
uudelleen, tallentaa hakujärjestelmään tai kääntää millekään kielelle tai 
ohjelmistokielelle missään muodossa tai millään keinoin sähköisesti, 
mekaanisesti, magneettisesti, optisesti, kemiallisesti, manuaalisesti tai muulla 
tavoin ilman Nox Medicalilta etukäteen saatua kirjallista lupaa.

Avis de droit d’auteur
Aucune partie de cette publication ne peut être reproduite, transmise, 
transcrite, enregistrée sur un système de données, ou traduite dans une 
autre langue, quels que soient les moyens et la forme utilisés : électronique, 
mécanique, magnétique, optique, chimique, manuel ou tout autre, sans 
autorisation écrite préalable de la part de Nox Medical.

Description of Symbols

Operating instructions / 
Consult instructions
for use

Manufacturer 
Information

Date of manufacture

Batch code / Lot number

Catalogue number /
Reference number

CE marking indicating
conformance to EU 
Regulation 2017/745
(MDR) concerning
medical devices.

Temperature limitation

Humidity limitation

Atmospheric pressure
limitation

Sümbolite selgitus

Kasutussuunised / vaadake 

kasutusjuhendit

Tootja andmed

Tootmiskuupäev

Partii kood / partii number

Katalooginumber/viitenumber

CE-märgistus, mis tähistab 
vastavust Euroopa 
Liidus kehtestatud 
meditsiiniseadmeid käsitlevas 
määruses 2017/745 sätestatud 
nõuetele

Temperatuuripiirang

Niiskuspiirang

Atmosfäärirõhupiirang

Beschreibung der Symbole

Bedienungsanleitung /
Gebrauchsanweisungen zu 
Rate ziehen

Herstellerinformationen

Herstellungsdatum

Chargencode/Chargennummer

Katalognummer/
Referenznummer

Das CE-Zeichen zeigt die 
Konformität mit der EU-
Vorschrift 2017/745 (MDR) 
in Bezug auf medizinische 
Geräte an

Temperaturgrenze

Feuchtigkeitsgrenze

Atmosphärendruckgrenze

Symbolien selitykset

Käyttöohje / Perehdy 
käyttöohjeeseen

Valmistajaa koskevat tiedot

Valmistusajankohta

Eräkoodi / eränumero

Tuotenumero / viitenumero

CE-merkintä, joka ilmaisee, 
että tuote vastaa lääkinnällisiä 
laitteita koskevaa EU:n 
säännöstä 2017/745.

Lämpötilarajat

Ilmankosteusrajat

Ilmakehän paineen rajat

Description des symboles
Instructions d’opération / 
Consultez les instructions 
d’utilisation

Informations relatives au 
fabricant

Date de fabrication

Code de lot / Numéro de lot

Numéro de catalogue / 

Numéro de référence
Marquage CE indiquant la 
conformité à la règlementation 
2017/745 (MDR) de l’UE 
concernant les dispositifs 
médicaux.

Limitation de température

Limitation concernant 
l’humidité

Limitation de pression 

Typ USB konektoru
• Na straně prostředku: Mini-B 

• Na straně počítače: Standard A

USB-type
• Enhed: Mini-B 

• Pc: Standard A

Type USB-aansluiting
• Apparaatzijde: Mini-B 

• PC-zijde: Standaard A

USB Connector Type
• Device end: Mini-B 

• PC end: Standard A

USB-konnektori tüüp
• Seadmepoolne ots: mini-B-tüüpi 

konnektor 

• Arvutipoolne ots: standardne 
A-tüüpi konnektor

USB-Anschlusstyp
• Geräteende: Mini-B 

• PC-Ende: Standard A

USB-liittimen tyyppi
• Laitteen päässä: Mini-B 

• Pc-tietokoneen päässä: Vakio A

Type de connecteur USB
• Côté appareil : mini-B 

• Côté ordinateur : standard A

Rx 
only Rx 

only Rx 
only

Description of Symbols

2d barcode carrier for UDI 
information

Medical device

Country of Manufacture

In compliance with the
European Directive
on Waste of Electrical and
Electronic Equip
ment (WEEE) 2002/96/EC,
do not dispose of this 
product as unsorted
municipal waste.

Caution: US federal law 
restricts this device to sale by 
or on the order of a licensed 
medical practitioner.

Sümbolite selgitus

Unikaalse seadme 
identifikaatori andmeid 
edastav kahemõõtmeline 
vöötkood

Meditsiiniseade

Tootmisriik

Elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmete 
jäätmeid käsitleva direktiivi 
2002/96/EÜ alusel ei tohi seda 
toodet visata sorteerimata 
olmejäätmete hulka.

Tähelepanu! Ameerika 
Ühendriikide föderaalseadus 
lubab seda seadet müüa vaid 
litsentsitud meditsiinipraktiku 
tellimusel.

Beschreibung der Symbole

2d-Barcodeträger für UDI-
Informationen

Medizinprodukt

Herstellungsland

Gemäß der Europäischen 
Richtlinie über Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 
2002/96/EG darf dieses 
Produkt nicht ungetrennt im 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Vorsicht: Die US-
Gesetzgebung schränkt 
den Verkauf oder die 
Verordnung dieses Gerätes auf 
zugelassene Ärzte ein.

Symbolien selitykset

UDI-tiedot sisältävä 
kaksiulotteinen kuviokoodi 
(QR-koodi)

Lääkinnällinen laite

Valmistusmaa

Eurooppalaisen sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden 
hävittämistä koskevan 
2002/96/EY-direktiivin (WEEE) 
mukaisesti tätä tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää sekajätteenä.

Huomio: Yhdysvaltain 
liittovaltion lain mukaan 
tätä laitetta saa myydä vain 
lisensoitu terveydenhoitoalan 
ammatinharjoittaja tai sellaisen 
määräyksestä.

Description des symboles

2e code-barres pour les 
informations d’identifiant 
unique de l’appareil (UDI)

Dispositif médical

Pays de fabrication

Conformément à la Directive 
européenne relative aux 
déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques 
(DEEE) 2002/96/CE, ne 
jetez pas ce produit dans les 
ordures ménagères non triées.

Attention : la loi fédérale 
américaine limite la vente de 
cet appareil par ou sur ordre 
d’un médecin agréé.

Rx 
only

Rx 
only

Rx 
onlyRx 

only
Rx 
only
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Smaltimento
Seguire le ordinanze locali e le istruzioni di riciclaggio per quanto riguarda 
lo smaltimento o il riciclaggio di questo prodotto. Contattare il proprio 
distributore sulle modalità di restituzione o riciclo dei componenti.

Conforme alla Direttiva europea relativa ai rifiuti di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, l’apparecchiatura 
e i suoi componenti non possono essere smaltiti come rifiuti 
indifferenziati.
Per un corretto trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio, smaltire il prodotto 
presso un centro di riciclaggio municipale designato dove sarà preso 
in consegna gratuitamente.
Lo smaltimento corretto del prodotto consente di risparmiare 
risorse preziose e scongiurare effetti negativi sulla salute umana e 
sull’ambiente che potrebbero altrimenti derivare da un trattamento 
improprio dei rifiuti.

Utilizēšana
Ievērojiet vietējos likumus un pārstrādes instrukcijas, kas regulē šā produkta 
utilizāciju vai pārstrādi. Par sastāvdaļu atdošanu atpakaļ vai pārstrādi 
sazinieties ar izplatītāju.

Saskaņā ar Eiropas direktīvu par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu 
atkritumiem (EEIA) 2002/96/EK neizmetiet šo produktu nešķirotos 
sadzīves atkritumos.
Lai nodrošinātu pareizu apstrādi, atjaunošanu un otrreizēju pārstrādi, 
lūdzu, nododiet šo produktu oficiālā pārstrādes centrā, kur tas tiks 
pieņemts bez maksas.
Pareiza šā produkta utilizācija palīdzēs ietaupīt vērtīgos resursus un 
novērst jebkādu iespējamu negatīvu ietekmi uz cilvēku veselību un 
vidi, kas varētu rasties, nepareizi rīkojoties ar atkritumiem.

Šalinimas
Laikykitės vietinių taisyklių ir perdirbimo instrukcijų dėl šio gaminio šalinimo ar 
perdirbimo. Dėl komponentų grąžinimo ar perdirbimo kreipkitės į platintoją.

Laikydamiesi Europos direktyvos 2002/96/EB dėl elektroninės įrangos 
atliekų (EEĮA) reikalavimų, neišmeskite šio gaminio kaip nerūšiuotų 
komunalinių atliekų.
Kad šis gaminys būtų tinkamai apdorotas, panaudotas ir perdirbtas, 
atiduokite jį į nurodytą savivaldybės perdirbimo centrą, kur jis bus 
priimtas nemokamai.
Tinkamai šalindami šį gaminį sutaupysite vertingų išteklių ir išvengsite 
bet kokio galimo neigiamo poveikio žmonių sveikatai ir aplinkai, kuris 
galėtų atsirasti dėl netinkamo atliekų tvarkymo.

Dispositivi compatibili 
Sistema Nox T3® #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Sistema Nox A1®  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

Saderīgās ierīces 
Nox T3® sistēma #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1® sistēma  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

Suderinami prietaisai
„Nox T3®“ sistema Nr. 51 10 10 / 51 11 10
„Nox A1®“ sistema Nr. 51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

IT - Italian
Cavo mini USB Nox - Istruzioni per l’uso
Riferimento componente/confezione:
Cavo mini USB Nox  #56 20 11

Destinazione d’uso
Il cavo mini USB Nox è utilizzato per collegare dispositivi per il sonno Nox ad 
un PC per la configurazione del dispositivo e il download dei dati.
Le aree di destinazione d’uso sono ospedali, istituzioni, centri del sonno, 
cliniche del sonno o altri centri di monitoraggio.

Potenziali utenti
Gli utenti sono operatori sanitari qualificati che hanno ricevuto una 
formazione in materia di procedure ospedaliere e cliniche, monitoraggio 
fisiologico di soggetti umani o rilevazione dei disturbi del sonno.

Benefici clinici
Il cavo mini USB Nox è indicato come ausilio per la diagnosi di vari 
disturbi del sonno essendo un accessorio che viene utilizzato durante la 
configurazione del dispositivo e il download dei dati fisici registrati dal 
sistema di sonno. Tali dati fisiologici sono poi utilizzati dai medici per aiutare 
nella diagnosi di varie condizioni di sonno come l’apnea ostruttiva nel sonno 
(OSA). Le conseguenze dell’OSA variano da frammentazione del sonno, 
sonnolenza diurna e ipossia, all’aumento del rischio di malattie coronariche, 
malattie cardiovascolari, insufficienza cardiaca congestizia, aritmie e ictus. È 
stato anche dimostrato che l’OSA non trattata contribuisce a compromettere 
la concentrazione, le funzioni cognitive, le interazioni sociali e la qualità 
della vita. Il vantaggio principale dei cavi mini USB Nox è che aiutano in 
condizioni come la diagnosi dell’OSA, il che consente ai medici di predisporre 
il trattamento necessario. Questo vantaggio di consentire una diagnosi e un 
trattamento appropriati delle condizioni del sonno è quindi considerato un 
vantaggio a lungo termine per i pazienti, nonostante gli accessori siano usati 
in modo transitorio.

Potenziali eventi avversi
Se durante l’uso di questo dispositivo o come risultato del suo utilizzo si 
è verificato un grave incidente, si prega di segnalarlo al produttore e alle 
autorità nazionali.

Attenzione: in conformità con le norme federali statunitensi, il presente 
dispositivo può essere venduto od ordinato unicamente da medici abilitati.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Il cavo non deve essere riutilizzato se mostra 
segni di degrado o danneggiamento del 
materiale.  

Lietošanas norādījumi
Kabeli nedrīkst izmantot atkārtoti, ja 
redzamas materiāla nolietošanās vai 
bojājumu pazīmes.  

Naudojimo nurodymai
Laido negalima naudoti pakartotinai, jei jis 
turi bet kokių medžiagos pablogėjimo ar 
pažeidimo požymių.   

Pulizia
Pulire il cavo con un panno umido usando Endozime® AW Plus, o Aniosurf 
ND Premium o un altro detergente ospedaliero equivalente convalidato 
che sia sicuro da usare su metalli e plastica.
Non immergere il cavo in sostanze liquide ed evitare il contatto della 
soluzione detergente con i connettori.
Le salviette disinfettanti Super Sani-Cloth Plus (# 55 90 10) o Sani-Cloth 
AF Universal - Salviette disinfettanti prive di alcool (di PDI) (#559011) o 
un altro disinfettante equivalente convalidato possono essere utilizzati 
per disinfettare il cavo secondo necessità.

Tīrīšana
Tīriet kabeli ar mitru drānu, izmantojot Endozime® AW Plus vai Aniosurf 
ND Premium, vai citu līdzvērtīgu apstiprinātu slimnīcas kategorijas 
tīrīšanas līdzekli, kas ir drošs metālu un plastmasas tīrīšanai.
Neiegremdējiet kabeli šķidrumā un izvairieties no tīrīšanas šķīduma 
saskares ar savienotājiem.
Ja kabeli nepieciešams dezinficēt, izmantojiet Super Sani-Cloth Plus 
dezinfekcijas salvetes (# 55 90 10) vai Sani-Cloth AF Universal spirtu 
nesaturošas dezinfekcijas salvetes (PDI) (#559011), vai citu ekvivalentu 
apstiprinātu dezinfekcijas līdzekli.

Valymas
Laidą valykite drėgna šluoste, naudodami „Endozime® AW Plus“ arba 
„Aniosurf ND Premium“ ar kitą lygiavertį patvirtintą ligoninės valiklį, saugų 
naudoti metalams ir plastikams.
Nepanardinkite laido į skystį ir stenkitės, kad valymo tirpalo nepatektų 
į jungtis.
Laidui dezinfekuoti galima naudoti „Super Sani-Cloth Plus“ dezinfekavimo 
servetėles (nr. 55 90 10) arba „Sani-Cloth AF Universal“ dezinfekavimo 
servetėles be alkoholio (iš PDI) (nr. 559011) ar kitą lygiavertę patvirtintą 
dezinfekavimo priemonę, jei reikia.

Manutenzione
Maneggiare il prodotto con cura 
e conservarlo in un luogo pulito 
e asciutto.  Non sono necessari 
test regolari.

Apkope
Rīkojieties ar produktu uzmanīgi 
un uzglabājiet to tīrā, sausā 
vietā.  Regulāra testēšana nav 
nepieciešama.

Priežiūra
Gaminį tvarkykite atsargiai ir 
laikykite jį švarioje, sausoje vietoje.  
Reguliarių bandymų atlikti nereikia.

Vedlikehold
Håndter produktet med 
forsiktighet, og oppbevar det på et 
rent og tørt sted. Ingen regelmessig 
testing er nødvendig.

Konserwacja
Należy ostrożnie obchodzić się z 
produktem i przechowywać go w 
czystym, suchym miejscu.  Nie jest 
wymagane regularne sprawdzanie 
produktu.

Manutenção
Manuseie o produto com cuidado 
e armazene-o num local limpo e 
seco.  Não é necessária testagem 
regular.

Mantenimiento
Trate el producto con cuidado y 
guárdelo en un lugar limpio y seco.  
No es necesario realizar pruebas 
periódicas.

Underhåll
Hantera produkten försiktigt och 
förvara den på en ren, torr plats.  
Ingen regelbunden testning är 
nödvändig.

Temperatura

Umidità relativa

Pressione

Temperatūra

Rel. mitrums

Spiediens

TTemperatūra

Sant. drėgmė

Slėgis

Condizioni ambientali Vides apstākļi Aplinkos sąlygos
Esercizio: da +5 °C a +40 °C
Trasporto e stoccaggio: da -25°C a +70°C

Esercizio: 15-90% (senza condensa)
Trasporto e stoccaggio: 10-95% (senza condensa)

Resiste alle pressioni atmosferiche tra 700 hPa e 
1060 hPa

Ekspluatācija: no +5 °C līdz +40 °C (no +41 °F līdz 
+104 °F) Transports un uzglabāšana: no -25 °C līdz 
+70 °C (no -13 °F līdz +158 °F)
Ekspluatācija: 15–90 % (bez kondensācijas)
Pārvadāšana un uzglabāšana: 10–95 % (bez 
kondensācijas)
Iztur atmosfēras spiedienu no 700 hPa līdz 1060 hPa

Gebruik: +5 °C tot +40 °C (+41 °F tot +104 °F)
Darbinė: nuo +5 °C iki +40 °C
Gabenimo ir laikymo: nuo –25 °C iki +70 °C

Darbinė: 15–90 % (be kondensato)
Gabenimo ir laikymo: 10–95 % (be kondensato)

Atlaiko atmosferos slėgį nuo 700 hPa iki 1060 hPa

Identificatore univoco del dispositivo (UDI):
L’identificatore dell’applicazione (01) 
indica l’identificazione del dispositivo 
(DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), l’identificatore 
dell’applicazione (11) indica la data di 
fabbricazione/produzione (“AAMMGG”, dove “AA” 
sono le ultime due cifre dell’anno di produzione, 
“MM” il mese di produzione e “GG” il giorno di 
produzione) e l’identificatore dell’applicazione 
(10) indica il numero di lotto del dispositivo 
(“ZZZZZZ”), se applicabile. 

Ierīces unikālais identifikators (Unique Device 
Identifier — UDI):
lietojuma identifikators (01) apzīmē ierīces 
identifikatoru (device identifier — DI) 
(“1569431111XXXX”), lietojuma identifikators 
(11) ražošanas datumu / izgatavošanas datumu 
(“GGMMDD”, kur “GG” ir izgatavošanas gada 
pēdējie divi cipari, “MM” ir izgatavošanas mēnesis 
un “DD” ir izgatavošanas datums), un lietojuma 
identifikators (10) — ierīces partijas numuru 
(“ZZZZZZ”), ja tāds ir pieejams.

Unikalus prietaiso identifikatorius (UDI):
paraiškos identifikatorius (01) yra prietaiso 
identifikatorius (DI) („156943111111XXXXXX“), 
paraiškos identifikatorius (11) – pagaminimo data 
(„YYMMDD“, kur „YY“ – paskutiniai du pagaminimo 
metų skaitmenys, „MM“ – pagaminimo mėnuo 
ir „DD“ – pagaminimo diena) ir paraiškos 
identifikatorius (10) – prietaiso partijos numeris 
(„ZZZZZZ“), jei taikoma.

Unik enhetsidentifikator (UDI):
Applikasjonsidentifikator (01) representer 
enhetsidentifikatoren (DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), 
applikasjonsidentifikatoren (11) produksjonsdato 
(“ÅÅMMDD”, der “ÅÅ” er de siste to sifrene av 
produksjonsåret, “MM” produksjonsmåneden “DD” 
produksjonsdagen) og applikasjonsidentifikatoren 
(10) lotnummeret til enheten (“ZZZZZZ”) hvis 
aktuelt.

Identificador de Dispositivo Único (IDU):
O Identificador de Aplicação (01) representa 
o identificador do dispositivo (ID) 
(“1569431111XXXX”), o identificador de aplicação 
(11) representa a data de produção/data de 
fabrico (“AAMMDD”, em que “AA” são os dois 
últimos dígitos do ano de produção, “MM” é o 
mês de produção e “DD” o dia de produção), e 
o identificador de aplicação (10) representa o 
número do lote do dispositivo (“ZZZZZZ”), se 
aplicável. 

Identificador de dispositivo único (UDI):
el identificador de la aplicación (01) indica el 
identificador del dispositivo (DI) (por ejemplo, 
«1569431111XXXX»), el identificador de la 
aplicación (11) indica la fecha de producción o 
fabricación (por ejemplo, «YYMMDD», donde «YY» 
son los dos últimos dígitos del año de producción, 
«MM» es el mes de producción y «DD» es el día 
de producción) y el identificador de la aplicación 
(10) indica el número de lote del dispositivo 
(«ZZZZZZ»), si corresponde.

Unik enhetsidentifierare, UDI, (Unique Device 
Identifier):
Applikationsidentifieraren (01) representerar 
enhetsidentifieraren (DI) (“1569431111XXXX”), 
applikationsidentifieraren (11) produktionsdatum/
tillverkningsdatum (“YYMMDD”, där “YY” 
är de två sista siffrorna i produktionsåret, 
“MM” produktionsmånaden och “DD” 
produktionsdagen), och applikationsidentifieraren 
(10) enhetens serienummer (“ZZZZZZ”) om 
tillämpligt.

Unikatowy identyfikator urządzenia (UDI):
Identyfikator aplikacji (01) to identyfikator wyrobu 
(DI) („1569431111XXXX”), identyfikator aplikacji 
(11) to data produkcji/wytworzenia („RRMMDD”, 
gdzie „RR” to dwie ostatnie cyfry roku produkcji, 
„MM” to miesiąc produkcji, a „DD” to dzień 
produkcji), a identyfikator aplikacji (10) to numer 
serii produkcyjnej wyrobu („ZZZZZZ”), jeśli ma 
zastosowanie.

Informativa sul copyright
Nessuna parte di questa pubblicazione può essere riprodotta, trasmessa, 
trascritta, memorizzata su supporto elettronico, tradotta in qualsiasi lingua 
o linguaggio informatico, in qualsiasi forma o tramite qualsiasi mezzo: 
elettronico, meccanico, magnetico, ottico, chimico, manuale o di altro tipo, in 
mancanza di preventivo consenso scritto da parte di Nox Medical.

Autortiesību atruna 
Nevienu šīs publikācijas daļu nedrīkst reproducēt, pārsūtīt, transkribēt, glabāt 
izguves sistēmā vai tulkot jebkurā valodā vai datorvalodā, jebkādā formā vai 
jebkādā veidā: elektroniski, mehāniski, magnētiski, optiski, ķīmiski, manuāli 
vai citādi, pirms tam nesaņemot iepriekšēju, rakstisku Nox Medical atļauju.

Autorių teisių pranešimas
Jokia šio leidinio dalis negali būti dauginama, perduodama, transkribuojama, 
saugoma paieškos sistemoje ar verčiama į bet kokią kalbą ar kompiuterinę 
kalbą bet kokia forma ir bet kokiomis priemonėmis: elektroninėmis, 
mechaninėmis, magnetinėmis, optinėmis, cheminėmis, rankinėmis ar kitomis 
be išankstinio raštiško „Nox Medical“ leidimo.

Descrizione dei simboli

Istruzioni per l’uso/Consultare 
le istruzioni per l’uso

Informazioni sul produttore

Data di fabbricazione

Codice partita/numero lotto

Numero di catalogo/numero di 
riferimento

Marcatura CE che indica la 
conformità al regolamento UE 
2017/745 (MDR) sui dispositivi 
medici

Vincoli di temperatura

Umidità relativa

Limite della pressione 
atmosferica

Simbolu skaidrojums

Ekspluatācijas instrukcijas / 
skatiet lietošanas norādījumus

Informācija par ražotāju

Izgatavošanas datums

Partijas kods / partijas numurs

Kataloga numurs / atsauces 
numurs

CE marķējums, kas apliecina 
atbilstību ES regulai 2017/745 
(Medicīnas ierīču regula) at-
tiecībā uz medicīnas ierīcēm

Temperatūras ierobežojums

Mitruma ierobežojums

Atmosfēras spiediena ier-
obežojums

Simbolių apibūdinimas

Naudojimo instrukcijos / skaity-
kite naudojimo instrukcijas

Informacija apie gamintoją

Pagaminimo data

Partijos kodas / serijos numeris

Katalogo numeris / regis-
tracijos numeris

CE ženklas, rodantis atitiktį ES 
reglamentui 2017/745 (MDR) 
dėl medicinos priemonių

Temperatūros ribos

Drėgmės ribos

Atmosferos slėgio ribos

Beskrivelse av symboler

Driftsinstruksjoner / se bruk-
sanvisningen før bruk

Produsentinformasjon

Produksjonsdato

Partikode/lotnummer

Katalognummer/referan-
senummer

CE-merking indikerer samsvar 
med EU-forordning 2017/745 
(MDR) for medisinske enheter

Temperaturbegrensning

Fuktighetsbegrensning

Atmosfæretrykkbegrensning

Opis symboli

Patrz instrukcja obsługi

Informacje dotyczące 
producenta

Data produkcji

Kod partii/numer serii pro-
dukcyjnej

Numer katalogowy/refer-
encyjny

Oznaczenie CE świadczące o 
zgodności z rozporządzeniem 
UE 2017/745 (MDR) dotyczą-
cym wyrobów medycznych

Wartość graniczna tem-
peratury

Wartość graniczna wilgoci

Wartość graniczna ciśnienia 
atmosferycznego

Descrição dos símbolos

Instruções de utilização /
Consultar as instruções de 
utilização

Informações sobre o fabricante

Data de fabrico

Código do lote/número do lote

Número de catálogo/referência

Marcação CE que indica a con-
formidade com o Regulamento 
UE 2017/745 (RDM) relativo 
aos dispositivos médicos

Limite de temperatura

Limite de humidade

Limite de pressão atmosférica

Descripción de los símbolos

Instrucciones de funciona-
miento / Consulte las instruc-
ciones de funcionamiento

Información del fabricante

Fecha de fabricación

Número / código del lote

Número de catálogo / 
referencia

Marcado CE que indica la con-
formidad con el Reglamento 
UE 2017/745 (MDR) sobre 
dispositivos médicos

Limitación de temperatura

Limitación de humedad

Limitación de presión 
atmosférica

Symbolbeskrivningar

Bruksanvisning / Se bruk-
sanvisning

Information om tillverkaren

Tillverkningsdatum

Batchkod/Serienummer

Katalognummer/Referen-
snummer

CE-märkning som anger 
överensstämmelse med 
EU-förordning 2017/745 (MDR) 
om medicintekniska produkter

Temperaturbegränsning

Fuktighetsbegränsning

Lufttrycksbegränsning

Descrizione dei simboli

Supporto per codice a 
barre 2D per informazioni 
sull’identificatore univoco del 
dispositivo

Dispositivo medico

Paese di produzione

Conforme alla Direttiva 
europea relativa ai rifiuti di 
apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (RAEE) 2002/96/
CE, l’apparecchiatura e i suoi 
componenti non possono 
essere smaltiti come rifiuti 
indifferenziati.

Attenzione: in conformità con 
le norme federali statunitensi, 
il presente dispositivo può 
essere venduto od ordinato 
unicamente da medici abilitati.

Simbolu skaidrojums

UDI informācijas 2d svītrkods

Medicīnas ierīce

Ražotājvalsts

Saskaņā ar Eiropas direktīvu 
par elektrisko un elektronisko 
iekārtu atkritumiem (EEIA) 
2002/96/EK neizmetiet šo 
produktu nešķirotos sadzīves 
atkritumos.

Uzmanību: ASV federālie 
likumi ierobežo šīs ierīces 
tirdzniecību; tirdzniecība 
atļauta tikai licencētai 
ārstniecības personai vai pēc 
tās pasūtījuma.

Simbolių apibūdinimas

2d brūkšninio kodo laikmena 
UDI informacijai

Medicinos priemonė

Pagaminimo šalis

Laikydamiesi Europos 
direktyvos 2002/96/EB dėl 
elektros ir elektroninės įrangos 
atliekų (EEĮA) reikalavimų, 
neišmeskite šio gaminio kaip 
nerūšiuotų komunalinių atliekų.

Atsargiai: JAV federaliniai 
įstatymai riboja šio prietaiso 
pardavimą tik licencijuotam 
gydytojui arba pagal jo 
nurodymą.

Beskrivelse av symboler

To-dimensjonale strekkoder 
med UDI-informasjon

Medisinsk utstyr

Produksjonsland

I samsvar med det europeiske 
direktivet om kassering av 
elektriske og elektroniske 
produkter (WEEE) 2002/96/
EF, skal du ikke kassere 
dette produktet som usortert 
kommunalt avfall.

Obs: Føderal lov i USA 
begrenser denne enheten til 
salg av, eller på bestilling fra, 
en lisensiert lege.

Opis symboli

Nośnik kodów kreskowych 2d 
dla informacji UDI

Wyrób medyczny

Kraj produkcji

Zgodnie z europejską 
dyrektywą ws. zużytego 
sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego (WEEE) 
2002/96/WE tego produktu 
nie należy utylizować na 
lokalnym wysypisku odpadów 
niesortowanych.

Przestroga: Prawo federalne 
USA zezwala na sprzedaż 
produktu wyłącznie przez 
lekarza lub na jego zlecenie.

Descrição dos símbolos

Código de barras 2d para 
informações relativas ao IDU

Dispositivo médico

País de fabrico

Em conformidade com a 
Diretiva Europeia 2002/96/
CE relativa aos resíduos de 
equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos (REEE), não elimine 
este produto como resíduo 
urbano não triado.

Aviso: a legislação federal 
dos EUA limita a venda deste 
dispositivo a profissionais 
médicos ou por indicação 
destes.

Descripción de los símbolos

Código de barras 2d para 
información UDI

Dispositivo médico

País de fabricación

De acuerdo con la Directiva 
europea 2002/96/CE sobre 
residuos de aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos (RAEE), no 
deseche este producto como 
residuo municipal sin clasificar

Precaución: Las leyes 
federales de EE. UU. restringen 
la venta de este dispositivo 
y hacen que solo pueda 
realizarse a través de un 
médico autorizado, o por 
orden de este.

Symbolbeskrivningar

2D-streckkodsbärare för UDI-
information

Medicinteknisk utrustning

Tillverkningsland

Enligt Europaparlamentets 
och rådets direktiv om avfall 
som utgörs av eller innehåller 
elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning (WEEE) (Waste 
of Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment, WEEE) 2002/96/
EC får denna produkt inte 
kasseras i det osorterade 
kommunala avfallet.

Obs! Enligt federala lagar i 
USA får denna enhet endast 
säljas av eller på ordination av 
en licensierad praktiserande 
läkare. 

        

LV - Latvian
Nox mini USB kabelis — lietošanas norādījumi
Sastāvdaļas / iepakojuma atsauce:
Nox mini USB kabelis  #56 20 11

Paredzētais lietojums
Nox mini USB kabeli izmanto Nox miega ierīču savienošanai ar datoru, lai 
varētu konfigurēt ierīci un lejupielādēt datus.
Paredzētās vides ir slimnīcas, iestādes, miega centri, miega klīnikas vai citas 
testa vides.

Paredzētie lietotāji
Lietotāji ir veselības aprūpes speciālisti, kas ir apmācīti slimnīcu / klīnisko 
procedūru, cilvēku fizioloģiskās uzraudzības vai miega traucējumu izpētes 
jomās.

Klīniskie ieguvumi
Nox mini USB kabelis ir piederums, ko dažādu miega traucējumu diagnostikā 
izmanto ierīces konfigurēšanai un miega sistēmas reģistrēto fizisko datu 
lejupielādei. Pēc tam klīnicisti izmanto šos fizioloģiskos datus, lai palīdzētu 
diagnosticēt dažādus miega stāvokļus, piemēram, obstruktīvo miega apnoju 
(OMA). OMA sekas ir dažādas — sākot no saraustīta miega, miegainības 
dienā un hipoksijas līdz paaugstinātam koronāro artēriju slimības, sirds 
un asinsvadu slimību, sirds nepietiekamības, aritmijas un insulta riskam. Ir 
pierādīts, ka neārstēta OMA veicina koncentrēšanās, kognitīvo funkciju, 
sociālās mijiedarbības un dzīves kvalitātes pasliktināšanos. Nox mini USB 
kabeļu galvenā priekšrocība ir tāda, ka tie palīdz diagnosticēt, piemēram, 
obstruktīvo miega apnoju (OMA), ļaujot ārstiem pēc tam nodrošināt 
nepieciešamo ārstēšanu. Iespēja atbilstoši diagnosticēt un ārstēt miega 
stāvokļus tiek uzskatīta par ilgtermiņa ieguvumu pacientiem, neraugoties uz 
to, ka piederumi tiek izmantoti īslaicīgi.

Iespējamie nevēlamie notikumi
Ja šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā vai tās lietošanas rezultātā ir noticis nopietns 
negadījums, lūdzu, ziņojiet par to ražotājam un vietējai valsts iestādei.

Uzmanību: ASV federālie likumi ierobežo šīs ierīces tirdzniecību; tirdzniecība 
atļauta tikai licencētai ārstniecības personai vai pēc tās pasūtījuma.

LT - Lithuanian
„Nox Mini“ USB laidas – naudojimo instrukcija
Komponento / pakuotės numeris:
„Nox Mini“ USB laidas  Nr. 56 20 11

Naudojimo paskirtis
„Nox Mini“ USB laidas yra naudojamas „Nox“ miego stebėjimo įrenginiams 
prijungti prie kompiuterio, kad būtų galima konfigūruoti įrenginį ir iš jo 
atsisiųsti duomenis.
Numatyta aplinka – ligoninės, įstaigos, miego centrai, miego klinikos ar kitos 
tyrimų aplinkos.

Numatytieji naudotojai
Naudotojai yra sveikatos priežiūros specialistai, baigę ligoninių / klinikinių 
procedūrų mokymą žmonių fiziologinio stebėjimo arba miego sutrikimų 
tyrimo srityse.

Klinikinė nauda
„Nox Mini“ USB laidas padeda diagnozuoti įvairius miego sutrikimus, nes yra 
priedas, naudojamas konfigūruojant prietaisą ir atsisiunčiant miego stebėjimo 
sistemos įrašytus fizinius duomenis. Šiuos fiziologinius duomenis gydytojai 
naudoja diagnozuodami įvairias miego ligas, pavyzdžiui, obstrukcinę 
miego apnėją (OMA). OMA pasekmės yra įvairios: nuo fragmentiško miego, 
mieguistumo dieną ir hipoksijos iki padidėjusios vainikinių arterijų ligos, 
širdies ir kraujagyslių ligų, stazinio širdies nepakankamumo, aritmijos ir 
insulto rizikos. Taip pat įrodyta, kad negydoma OMA prisideda prie dėmesio 
koncentracijos, pažinimo funkcijų, socialinio bendravimo ir gyvenimo 
kokybės sutrikimų. Pagrindinė „Nox Mini“ USB laidų nauda yra ta, kad jie 
padeda diagnozuoti tokias būkles kaip OMA, todėl gydytojai gali skirti 
reikiamą gydymą. Manoma, kad ši nauda, leidžianti tinkamai diagnozuoti ir 
gydyti miego sutrikimus, yra ilgalaikė pacientams, nepaisant to, kad priedai 
naudojami laikinai.

Galimi nepageidaujami reiškiniai
Jei naudojant šį prietaisą arba dėl jo naudojimo įvyko rimtas incidentas, 
praneškite apie tai gamintojui ir nacionalinei tarnybai.

Atsargiai: JAV federaliniai įstatymai riboja šio prietaiso pardavimą tik 
licencijuotam gydytojui arba pagal jo nurodymą.

Kompatible enheter 
Nox T3®-system  #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1®-system  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

NO - Norwegian
Nox Mini USB-kabel – Bruksanvisning
Komponent/pakkereferanse:
Nox Mini USB-kabel  #56 20 11

Tiltenkt bruk
Nox Mini USB-kabelen brukes for å koble Nox-søvnenheter til en PC for 
enhetskonfigurasjon og datanedlasting fra enheten.
Tiltenkte bruksmiljøer er sykehus, institusjoner, søvnsentre, søvnklinikker 
eller andre testmiljøer.

Tiltenkte brukere
Brukerne er medisinske fagpersoner som har fått opplæring i områdene 
sykehus-/kliniske prosedyrer, fysiologisk overvåking av forsøkspersoner eller 
undersøkelser av søvnlidelser.

Klinisk nytte
Nox Mini USB-kabelen bidrar til diagnose av ulike søvnlidelser ved å gi et 
tilbehør som brukes under enhetskonfigurasjon og nedlasting av fysiske data 
registrert av søvnsystemet. De fysiologiske dataene brukes deretter av leger 
for å bidra til diagnostisering av ulike søvntilstander som obstruktiv søvnapne 
(OSA). Konsekvensene av OSA kan variere fra fragmentert søvn, søvnighet 
på dagtid og hypoksi, til økt risiko for kransarteriesykdom, hjerte-karsykdom, 
hjertesvikt, arytmier og slag. Ubehandlet OSA har også vist seg å bidra til 
svekket konsentrasjon, kognitiv funksjon, sosiale interaksjoner og livskvalitet. 
Hovedfordelen med Nox Mini USB-kablene er at de hjelper tilstander som 
OSA med å bli diagnostisert, som deretter lar leger gi nødvendig behandling. 
Denne fordelen med å gi passende diagnose og behandling av søvnlidelser 
anses derfor som en langsiktig fordel for pasienter, til tross for at tilbehørene 
brukes flyktig.

Potensiell negativ hendelse
Hvis det under bruk av denne enheten eller som et resultat av dens bruk, 
har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse, rapporter det til produsenten og til din 
nasjonale myndighet.

Obs: Føderal lov i USA begrenser denne enheten til salg av, eller på bestilling 
fra, en lisensiert lege.

Bruksanvisning
Kabelen skal ikke gjenbrukes hvis den viser 
tegn på vesentlig forringelse eller skade.    

Rengjøring
Rengjør kabelen med en fuktig klut med Endozime® AW Plus, eller 
Aniosurf ND Premium eller annen tilsvarende validert sykehusrenser som 
er trygg for bruk på metall og plast.
Ikke senk kabelen i væske, og unngå at rengjøringsløsningen kommer i 
kontakt med kontaktene.
Super Sani-Cloth Plus-desinfeksjonsservietter (# 55 90 10) eller 
Sani-Cloth AF Universal – alkoholfrie desinfeksjonsservietter (fra PDI) 
(#559011) eller annet tilsvarende validert desinfeksjonsmiddel kan 
brukes for å desinfisere kabelen som nødvendig.

Temperatur

Rel. Fuktighet

Trykk

Miljøforhold
Drift: +5 °C til +40 °C (+41 °F til +104 °F)
Transport/lagring: -25 °C til +70 °C (-13 °F til +158 °F)

Drift: 15–90 % (ikke-kondenserende)
Transport og lagring: 10–95 % (ikke-kondenserende)

Tåler atmosfæretrykk fra 700 hPa til 1060 hPa

Avhending
Følg lokale styringsforordninger og resirkuleringsinstruksjoner om avhending 
eller resirkulering av dette produktet. Kontakt distributøren din om retur eller 
resirkulering av komponentene.

II samsvar med det europeiske direktivet om kassering av elektroniske 
produkter (WEEE) 2002/96/EF, skal du ikke kassere dette produktet 
som usortert kommunalt avfall.
For passende behandling, gjenvinning og resirkulering, kasser dette 
produktet på angitt kommunalt mottakspunkt for avfall der det kan 
leveres kostnadsfritt.
Riktig avhending av dette produktet vil bidra til å spare verdifulle 
ressurser og forhindre mulige negative effekter på menneskehelse og 
miljøet, som ellers kan oppstå ved feil avfallshåndtering.

Opphavsrettserklæring
Ingen del av denne publikasjonen kan reproduseres, overføres, transkriberes, 
lagres i et gjenfinningssystem, eller oversettes til noe språk eller 
datamaskinspråk, i noen form, eller på noen måter, elektronisk, mekanisk, 
magnetisk, optisk, kjemisk, manuelt eller på annen måte, uten skriftlig 
forhåndsgodkjenning fra Nox Medical.

Kompatybilne urządzenia 
System Nox T3®  #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
System Nox A1®  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

PL - Polish
Przewód Nox typu mini USB - Instrukcja obsługi
Oznaczenie elementu/pakietu:
Przewód Nox typu mini USB  #56 20 11

Przeznaczenie
Przewód Nox typu mini USB służy do podłączenia urządzenia Nox Sleep do 
komputera w celu konfiguracji urządzenia i pobrania z niego danych.
Docelowe środowiska to szpitale, instytucje, ośrodki badania snu, kliniki snu 
lub inne środowiska badawcze.

Operatorzy
Operatorami są pracownicy opieki zdrowotnej, którzy przeszli szkolenie w 
zakresie procedur szpitalnych/klinicznych, fizjologicznego monitorowania 
pacjentów lub badań zaburzeń snu.

Zalety kliniczne
Przewód Nox typu mini USB pomaga w diagnozowaniu różnych zaburzeń 
snu, gdyż jest używany do konfiguracji urządzenia i pobierania danych 
fizycznych zarejestrowanych przez system do rejestracji snu. Te dane 
fizjologiczne są następnie wykorzystywane przez lekarzy w diagnozowaniu 
schorzeń, takich jak np. obturacyjny bezdech senny (OBS). Konsekwencje 
OBS są różne - od fragmentarycznego snu, senności w ciągu dnia i 
niedotlenienia po zwiększone ryzyko choroby wieńcowej, choroby układu 
krążenia, zastoinowej niewydolności serca, arytmii i udaru. Wykazano 
również, że nieleczony OBS przyczynia się do zaburzeń koncentracji, 
funkcji poznawczych, interakcji społecznych i jakości życia. Główną zaletą 
przewodu Nox typu mini USB jest pomoc w diagnozowaniu zaburzeń takich 
jak OBS, co pozwala lekarzom na wykonanie niezbędnego leczenia. Owa 
zaleta, umożliwiająca postawienie właściwej diagnozy i leczenie zaburzeń 
snu, jest zatem uważana za długoterminową korzyść dla pacjentów, pomimo 
przejściowego zastosowania akcesoriów.

Potencjalne zdarzenie niepożądane
Jeśli w trakcie używania tego produktu lub w wyniku jego używania doszło 
do poważnego incydentu, należy zgłosić to producentowi i władzom 
krajowym.

Przestroga: Prawo federalne USA zezwala na sprzedaż produktu wyłącznie 
przez lekarza lub na jego zlecenie.

Instrukcja obsługi
Jeśli przewód wykazuje oznaki uszkodzenia 
lub degradacji materiału, nie powinien być 
ponownie używany.  

Czyszczenie
Przewód należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką za pomocą środka 
czyszczącego Endozime® AW Plus lub Aniosurf ND Premium, bądź też 
innego równoważnego zatwierdzonego środka czyszczącego klasy 
szpitalnej, który jest bezpieczny do stosowania na powierzchniach 
metalowych i plastikowych.
Nie wolno zanurzać przewodu w płynach i należy unikać kontaktu 
roztworu czyszczącego ze złączami.
Ściereczki do dezynfekcji Super Sani-Cloth Plus (55 90 10) lub 
Sani-Cloth AF Universal — bezalkoholowe ściereczki do dezynfekcji 
(firmy PDI) (559011), bądź też inne równoważne zatwierdzone środki 
dezynfekcyjne mogą być używane do dezynfekcji przewodu, jeśli będzie 
to konieczne.

Temperatura

Wilgotność 
względna

Ciśnienie

Warunki środowiskowe
Podczas pracy: od +5°C do +40°C (od +41°F do 
+104°F) Transport i przechowywanie: od -25°C do 
+70°C (od -13°F do +158°F)
Podczas pracy: 15–90% (bez kondensacji)
Transport i przechowywanie: 10–95% (bez kondensacji)

Wytrzymuje ciśnienie atmosferyczne od 700 hPa do 
1060 hPa

Utylizacja
W zakresie utylizacji lub recyklingu tego produktu należy postępować 
zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i instrukcjami dotyczącymi ponownego 
przetwarzania. Prosimy o kontakt z dystrybutorem w sprawie odbioru lub 
recyklingu komponentów.

Zgodnie z europejską dyrektywą ws. zużytego sprzętu 
elektronicznego (WEEE) 2002/96/WE tego produktu nie należy 
utylizować na lokalnym wysypisku odpadów niesortowanych.
Aby ten produkt został poddany prawidłowemu procesowi obróbki, 
odzysku i recyklingu, należy przekazać go celem likwidacji do 
właściwego ogólnodostępnego punktu zbiórki odpadów, w którym 
zostanie przyjęty bezpłatnie.
Prawidłowa utylizacja produktu pomoże zaoszczędzić cenne zasoby 
i zapobiegnie ewentualnym niekorzystnym dla ludzi i środowiska 
skutkom nieprawidłowego postępowania z odpadami.

Informacja o prawach autorskich
Żaden fragment niniejszej publikacji nie może być powielany, przesyłany, 
przepisywany, przechowywany w systemie do odzyskiwania ani tłumaczony 
na żaden język, także język komputerowy, w żadnej formie ani żadnymi 
środkami: elektronicznymi, mechanicznymi, magnetycznymi, optycznymi, 
chemicznymi, ręcznymi lub innymi bez uprzedniej pisemnej zgody firmy Nox 
Medical.

Dispositivos compatíveis
Sistema Nox T3® #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Sistema Nox A1®  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

PT - Portugese
Cabo Mini-USB Nox – Instruções de utilização
Referência do componente/pacote:
Cabo Mini-USB Nox  #56 20 11

Utilização prevista
O Cabo Mini-USB Nox é utilizado para ligar os dispositivos de sono da 
Nox ao computador para a configuração do dispositivo e transferência de 
dados do dispositivo. Os ambientes de utilização previstos são hospitais, 
instituições, centros de sono, clínicas do sono ou outros ambientes de 
ensaio.

Utilizadores a que se destina
Os utilizadores são profissionais de saúde que receberam formação nos 
domínios dos procedimentos hospitalares/clínicos, da monitorização 
fisiológica de doentes ou da investigação de perturbações do sono.

Benefício clínico
O Cabo Mini-USB Nox auxilia no diagnóstico de diversas perturbações 
do sono fornecendo um acessório utilizado durante a configuração do 
dispositivo e a transferência de dados físicos registados pelo sistema 
de sono. Esses dados fisiológicos são então utilizados pelos clínicos 
para auxiliar no diagnóstico de diversas perturbações do sono como, 
por exemplo, a Apneia Obstrutiva do Sono (AOS). As consequências da 
AOS variam desde um sono fragmentado, sonolência diurna, e hipoxia, 
a um risco aumentado de desenvolvimento de doença arterial coronária, 
doenças cardiovasculares, insuficiência cardíaca congestiva, arritmias e 
acidente vascular cerebral. Mostrou-se também que a AOS não tratada 
prejudica a concentração, a função cognitiva, as interações sociais e a 
qualidade de vida. O principal benefício dos Cabos Mini-USB Nox é o facto 
de auxiliarem no diagnóstico de perturbações como a AOS, que possibilitam 
posteriormente que os clínicos forneçam o tratamento necessário. Este 
benefício que possibilita o diagnóstico e tratamento adequados de 
perturbações do sono é, assim, considerado um benefício a longo prazo para 
os doentes, ainda que os acessórios sejam de utilização transitória.

Acontecimento Adverso Potencial
Caso ocorra um incidente grave, durante a utilização deste dispositivo 
ou como resultado da sua utilização, por favor, comunique o incidente ao 
fabricante e à sua autoridade nacional.

Aviso: a legislação federal dos EUA limita a venda deste dispositivo a 
profissionais médicos ou por indicação destes.

Instruções de utilização
O cabo não deve ser reutilizado caso 
apresente quaisquer sinais de degradação 
ou danificação do material.  

Limpeza
Limpe o cabo com um pano húmido utilizando Endozime® AW Plus, ou 
Aniosurf ND Premium ou outro agente de limpeza de utilização hospitalar 
validado equivalente que seja seguro para utilização em metais e 
plásticos.
Não mergulhe o cabo em líquido e evite o contacto da solução de 
limpeza com os conetores.
Toalhetes de desinfeção Super Sani-Cloth Plus (# 55 90 10) ou Sani-
Cloth AF Universal - Toalhetes de desinfeção sem álcool (da PDI) 
(#559011) ou outro desinfetante equivalente validado que possa ser 
utilizado para desinfetar o cabo conforme se considere necessário.

Temperatura

Humidade Relativa

Pressão

Condições ambientais
Funcionamento: +5 °C a +40 °C (+41 °F a +104 °F)
Transporte e armazenamento: -25 °C a +70 °C (-13 
°F a +158 °F)
Funcionamento: 15-90% (sem condensação)
Transporte e armazenamento: 10-95% (sem 
condensação)

Suporta pressões atmosféricas de 700 hPa a 1060 hPa

Eliminação
Siga a legislação local aplicável e as instruções de reciclagem relativamente 
à eliminação ou reciclagem deste produto. Contacte o seu distribuidor para 
obter informações sobre a recolha ou reciclagem de componentes.

Em conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 2002/96/CE relativa aos 
resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE), não elimine 
este produto como resíduo urbano não triado.
Para assegurar o tratamento, a recuperação e a reciclagem 
adequados, elimine este produto no centro de reciclagem municipal 
designado onde será aceite sem qualquer encargo.
A eliminação correta deste produto ajudará a poupar recursos valiosos 
e a evitar eventuais efeitos negativos sobre a saúde humana e o 
ambiente que, caso contrário, resultariam do tratamento inadequado 
dos resíduos.

Aviso relativo aos direitos de autor
Nenhuma parte desta publicação pode ser reproduzida, transmitida, 
transcrita, armazenada num sistema de recuperação ou traduzida para 
qualquer idioma ou linguagem informática, por nenhuma forma e nenhum 
meio: eletrónico, mecânico, magnético, ótico, químico, manual ou qualquer 
outro, sem a autorização prévia por escrito da Nox Medical.

Dispositivos compatibles
Sistema Nox T3® n.º 51 10 10/51 11 10
Sistema Nox A1 ® n.º 51 30 10/51 31 10/51 35 10

ES - Spanish  
Cable mini USB de Nox: instrucciones de uso
Referencia del componente/paquete:
Cable mini USB de Nox  n.º 56 20 11

Uso indicado
El Cable mini USB de Nox se utiliza para conectar los dispositivos de sueño 
de Nox a un ordenador para configurar el dispositivo y descargar sus datos.
Los entornos para los que está indicado son hospitales, instituciones, 
centros o clínicas del sueño u otros entornos de pruebas.

Usuarios indicados
Los usuarios son profesionales sanitarios con formación en procedimientos 
hospitalarios/clínicos, monitorización fisiológica de pacientes e investigación 
de los trastornos del sueño.

Beneficios clínicos
El Cable mini USB de Nox facilita el diagnóstico de varios trastornos del 
sueño ofreciendo un accesorio que se utiliza durante la configuración del 
dispositivo y la descarga de los datos físicos registrados por el sistema 
de sueño. Después, estos datos fisiológicos son utilizados por el personal 
médico como ayuda para el diagnóstico de varios trastornos del sueño, 
como la apnea del sueño obstructiva (OSA). Las consecuencias de la OSA 
pueden variar desde sueño fragmentado, somnolencia durante el día e 
hipoxia, hasta un mayor riesgo de enfermedad arterial coronaria, enfermedad 
cardiovascular, fallo cardíaco congestivo, arritmias e ictus. Se ha demostrado 
que, si no se trata, la OSA contribuye a alteraciones de la concentración, la 
función cognitiva, las interacciones sociales y la calidad de vida. El beneficio 
principal de los Cables mini USB de Nox es que facilitan el diagnóstico de 
trastornos como la OSA, lo que a su vez permite a los sanitarios aplicar el 
tratamiento necesario. Por lo tanto, el beneficio de permitir un diagnóstico 
y tratamiento apropiados de los trastornos del sueño se considera un 
beneficio a largo plazo para los pacientes, a pesar de que los accesorios solo 
se utilicen de forma transitoria.

Posibles eventos adversos
Si se produce un incidente grave durante el uso de este dispositivo o a 
consecuencia de su uso, informe al fabricante y a las autoridades nacionales.

Precaución: Las leyes federales de EE. UU. restringen la venta de este 
dispositivo y hacen que solo pueda realizarse a través de un médico 
autorizado, o por orden de este.

Instrucciones de uso
No deberá reutilizarse el cable si presenta 
señales de degradación o daños significativos.    

Limpieza
Limpie el cable con un paño húmedo usando Endozime® AW Plus, 
Aniosurf ND Premium u otro limpiador hospitalario validado equivalente 
que sea apto para su uso en metales y plásticos.
No sumerja el cable en líquido y evite que la solución limpiadora entre en 
contacto con los conectores.
Pueden utilizarse las toallitas desinfectantes Super Sani-Cloth Plus (n.º 
55 90 10), las toallitas desinfectantes Sani-Cloth AF Universal sin alcohol 
(de PDI) (n.º 559011) u otro desinfectante validado equivalente para 
desinfectar el cable como se considere necesario.

Temperatura

Humedad relativa

Presión

Condiciones ambientales
Funcionamiento: de +5° a +40 °C (de +41° a +104 °F)
Transporte y almacenamiento: de -25° a +70 °C (de 
-13° a +158 °F)
Funcionamiento: 15-90 % (sin condensación)
Transporte y almacenamiento: 10-95 % (sin 
condensación)
Soporta presiones atmosféricas entre 700 y 1060 hPa.

Desecho
Respete las normas e instrucciones de reciclaje locales para el desecho o 
reciclaje de este producto. Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor para 
obtener información sobre la devolución o el reciclaje de los componentes.

De acuerdo con la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE), no deseche este producto 
como residuo municipal sin clasificar.
Para dar una gestión, recuperación y reciclado correctos, lleve este 
producto al centro de reciclaje municipal pertinente para desecharlo 
de forma gratuita.
El desechado correcto de este producto contribuye a conservar 
recursos valiosos, y evita que se produzcan efectos que pueden ser 
negativos para la salud de las personas y dañar el medio ambiente; 
tales efectos pueden ocasionarse si no se manipulan los desechos 
correctamente.

Aviso sobre los derechos de autor
Sin la autorización previa por escrito de Nox Medical, ninguna parte de este 
documento puede ser reproducida, transmitida, transcrita, almacenada en un 
sistema de recuperación de información ni traducida a otro idioma o lenguaje 
informático de ninguna forma ni por ningún medio (electrónico, mecánico, 
magnético, óptico, químico, manual o cualquier otro).

Kompatibla enheter
Nox T3®-system  #51 10 10 / 51 11 10
Nox A1®-system  #51 30 10 / 51 31 10 / 51 35 10

SV - Swedish
Nox Mini USB-kabel - Bruksanvisning
Komponent-/Förpackningsreferens:
Nox mini USB-kabel  #56 20 11

Avsedd användning
Nox Mini USB-kabel används för att ansluta Nox sömnapparater till en PC för 
enhetskonfiguration och nedladdning av data från apparaten.
Avsedda miljöer är sjukhus, institutioner, sömncenter, sömnkliniker eller 
andra testmiljöer.

Avsedda användare
Användarna är medicinskt yrkesverksamma personer som har fått utbildning 
i sjukhusförfaranden/kliniska procedurer, fysiologisk övervakning av patienter 
eller undersökning av sömnstörningar.

Klinisk nytta
Nox Mini USB-kabel hjälper till att diagnostisera olika sömnstörningar genom 
att tillhandahålla ett tillbehör som används under apparatkonfiguration och 
nedladdning av fysiska data som registrerats av sömnsystemet. Dessa 
fysiologiska data utnyttjas sedan av klinisk personal för att underlätta 
diagnosen av olika sömnförhållanden såsom obstruktiv sömnapné (OSA). 
Konsekvenserna av OSA varierar från fragmenterad sömn, trötthet 
dagtid och hypoxi till ökad risk för kranskärlssjukdom, hjärt-kärlsjukdom, 
hjärtsvikt, arytmier och stroke. Obehandlad OSA har även visat sig bidra 
till nedsatt koncentration, kognitiv funktion, sociala interaktioner och 
livskvalitet. Den största fördelen med Nox Mini USB-kablar är att de 
hjälper till vid diagnostisering av tillstånd som OSA, vilket gör det möjligt 
för klinisk personal att tillhandahålla nödvändig behandling. Fördelen med 
att möjliggöra lämplig diagnos och behandling av sömnförhållanden anses 
därför vara en långsiktig fördel för patienten, trots att tillbehören används 
temporärt.

Potentiellt negativa händelser
Om en allvarlig händelse inträffar under användningen av denna enhet eller 
till följd av dess användning, bör du rapportera det till tillverkaren och till din 
respektive nationella myndighet.

Obs! Enligt federala lagar i USA får denna enhet endast säljas av eller på 
ordination av en licensierad praktiserande läkare.

Användarinstruktioner
Kabeln får inte återanvändas om den visar 
tecken på materialförsämring eller skador.  

Rengöring
Rengör kabeln med en fuktig trasa med Endozime® AW Plus eller 
Aniosurf ND Premium eller annan likvärdig validerad sjukhusrengöring 
som är säker för användning på metaller och plast.
Sänk inte ner kabeln i vätska och undvik kontakt mellan 
rengöringslösningen och anslutningarna.
Super Sani-Cloth Plus desinfektionsservetter (# 55 90 10) eller Sani-
Cloth AF Universal - Alkoholfria desinfektionsservetter (från PDI) (# 
559011) eller annat likvärdigt validerat desinfektionsmedel kan användas 
för desinficering av kabeln efter behov.

Temperatur

Relativ luftfuktighet

Tryck

Miljöförhållanden
Drift: +5 °C till +40 °C (+41 F till +104 F)
Transport och förvaring: -25 °C till +70 °C (-13 F till 
+158 F)
Drift: 15-90 % (icke-kondenserande)
Transport och förvaring: 10-95 % (icke-kondenserande)
Klarar lufttryck från 700 hPa till 1 060 hPa

Kassering
Följ lokala förordningar och återvinningsanvisningar angående kassering eller 
återvinning av denna produkt. Kontakta distributören angående retur eller 
återvinning av komponenterna.

Enligt Europaparlamentets och rådets direktiv om avfall som utgörs av 
eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste of Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) 2002/96/EC får denna produkt inte 
kasseras i det osorterade kommunala avtalet.
För korrekt behandling, återbruk och återvinning, ska denna produkt 
kasseras i avsett kommunalt återvinningscenter där den tas emot 
kostnadsfritt.
Om denna produkt kasseras på rätt sätt bidrar det till att spara 
värdefulla resurser och förhindra eventuella negativa effekter på 
människors hälsa och på miljön, som annars skulle kunna uppstå 
genom olämplig avfallshantering.

Upphovsrättsmeddelande
Ingen del av denna publikation får återges, sändas, transkriberas, lagras i 
något återställningssystem eller översättas till något språk eller datorspråk, 
i någon som helst form eller med någon som helst metod: elektronisk, 
mekanisk, magnetisk, optisk, kemisk, manuell eller på annat sätt, utan 
föregående skriftligt tillstånd från Nox Medical.

Tipo di connettore USB
• Estremità dispositivo: mini-B 

• Collegamento al PC: A Standard

USB savienotāja veids
• Ierīces gals: mini-B 

• Datora gals: A standarts

USB jungties tipas
• Prietaiso gale: mini B 

• Kompiuterio gale: standartinis A

USB-koblingstype
• Enhetsende: Mini-B 

• PC-ende: Standard A

Złącze USB
• Od strony urządzenia: Mini-B 

• Od strony komputera: Standardowe A

Tipo de conetor USB
• No dispositivo: Mini-B 

• No computador: Padrão A

Tipo de conector USB
• Extremo del dispositivo: mini-B 

• Extremo del ordenador: A estándar

USB-anslutningstyp
• Enhetens ände: Mini-B 

• PC-änden: Standard A
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